Rezoning Application and Checklist

Planning and Development Gustomer Service Center « One Exchange Plaza, Sulte 400 | Raleigh, NC 27601 | 919-896-2500 Ra[eigh

Please complete all sections of the form and upload via the Permit and Development Portal (permitportal.raleighne.gov).
Please see page 11 for information about who may submit a rezoning application. A rezoning application will not be
considered complete until all required submittal components listed on the Rezoning Checklist have been received and

approved. For questions email rezoning@raleighnc.gov.

Rezoning General use

D Conditional use

Type Text change to zoning conditions

Existing zoning base district: See At

Height: See Attachment A| Frontage: See Attachment A

Overlay(s): See Attachment A

Proposed zoning base district: See Al

Height: See Aftachment A| Frontage: See Atiachment A

Overlay(s); Transit Overlay District

layers,

Helpful Tip: View the Zoning Map to search for the address to be rezoned, then turn on the ‘Zoning' and 'Overlay’'

If the property has been previously rezoned, provide the rezoning case number:

Date: January 24, 2022

Date amended (1):

Date amended (2):

Property address: See Attachment B

Property PIN: See Attachment B

Deed reference {(book/page):

Nearest mtersectlon Vanous

Property size (acres) 666.4

For planned development o

| Total units: -~

| Total square footage’: R

appllcatlons on!y

| Total parcels:

“[“Total buﬂdlngs

Property owner name and address: See Attachment B

Property owner email:

Property owner phone:

Applicant name and address: Tansy Hayward, Deputy City Manager

Applicant email: Tansy.Hayward@raleighnc.gov

Applicant phone: 919-896-4650—
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Conditional Use District Zoning Conditions

Zoning case #:

Date submitted:

Existing zoning:

Proposed zoning:

OFFICE USE ONLY
Rezoning case #

Narrative of Zoning Conditions Offered

The property owner(s) hereby offers, consents to, and agrees to abide, if the rezoning request is approved, the
conditions written above. All property owners must sign each condition page. This page may be photocopied if

additional space is needed.
Property Owner(s) Signature:

Printed Name:
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Rezoning Application Addendum #1

Comprehensive Plan Analysis
OFFICE USE ONLY

The applicant is asked to analyze the impact of the rezoning request and Rezoning case #
its consistency with the Comprehensive Plan. The applicant is also asked
to explain how the rezoning request is reasonable and in the public
interest.

Statement of Consistency

Provide brief statements regarding whether the rezoning request is consistent with the future land use
designation, the urban form map, and any applicable policies contained within the 2030 Comprehensive Plan.

The proposed mapping of the Transit Overlay District (-TOD) is consistent with the following 2030 Comprehensive Plan
policies:

LU 2.2 Compact Development

LU 2.5 Healthy Communities

LU 4.6 Transit-oriented Development

LU 4.7 Capitalizing on Transit Access

LU 4.8 Station Area Land Uses

LU 4.9 Corridor Development

LU 4.19 Missing Middle Housing

LU 7.6 Pedestrian-friendly Development

LU 8.1 Housing Variety

LU 8.17 Zoning for Housing Opportunity and Choice
EP 1.1 Greenhouse Gas Reduction

H 1.1 Mixed-income Neighborhoods

H 1.8 Zoning for Housing

UD 6.1 Encouraging Pedestrian Oriented Uses

Public Benefits
Provide brief statements explaining how the rezoning request is reasonable and in the public interest.

The proposed overlay will enable and support transit supportive development that will create more
accessible options for housing and employment, facilitate transit ridership, and help to slow the
increase of carbon emissions.
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Rezoning Application Addendum #2
Impact on Historic Resources

The applicant is asked to analyze the impact of the rezoning request on
historic resources. For the purposes of this section, a historic resource is
defined as any site, structure, sign, or other feature of the property to be
rezoned that is listed in the National Register of Historic Places or
designated by the City of Raleigh as a landmark or contributing to a
Historic Overlay District.

OFFICE USE ONLY
Rezoning case #

Inventory of Historic Resources

List in the space below all historic resources located on the property to be rezoned. For each resource, indicate
how the proposed zoning would impact the resource.

There are no historic resources located on the property to be rezoned.

Proposed Mitigation
Provide brief statements describing actions that will be taken to mitigate all negative impacts listed above.

N/A
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Urban Design Guidelines
The applicant must respond to the Urban Design Guidelines contained in the 2030 Comprehensive Plan if:
a) The property to be rezoned is within a "City Growth Center" or “Mixed-Use Center”, OR;
b) The property to be rezoned is located along a "Main Street" or "Transit Emphasis Corridor" as shown on the
Urban Form Map in the 2030 Comprehensive Plan.
Urban form designation: | Click here to view the Urban Form Map.

All Mixed-Use developments should generally provide retail (such as eating establishments, food stores,
and banks), and other such uses as office and residential within walking distance of each other. Mixed uses
should be arranged in a compact and pedestrian friendly form.

Response:

Application of the Transit Oriented District (-TOD) will enable and encourage walkable mixed use development.

Within all Mixed-Use Areas buildings that are adjacent to lower density neighborhoods should
transition (height, design, distance and/or landscaping) to the lower heights or be comparable in
height and massing.

2 | Response:

Development within the -TOD will follow the height, massing, and transitions standards specified
in the overlay district.

A mixed-use area’s road network should connect directly into the neighborhood road network of the
surrounding community, providing multiple paths for movement to and through the mixed-use area. In this
way, trips made from the surrounding residential neighborhood(s) to the mixed-use area should be

possible without requiring travel along a major thoroughfare or arterial.

3 | Res ponse:

Development within the -TOD must follow the block perimeter standards of UDO Sec.8.3.2. and street stub standards

in UDO Sec.8.3.4.C can cannot be exempted through zoning conditions unless safe, efficient and convenient
vehicular, bicycle and pedestrian circulation are demonstrated in a site plan.

Streets should interconnect within a development and with adjoining development. Cul-de-sacs or dead-
end streets are generally discouraged except where topographic conditions and/or exterior lot line
configurations offer no practical alternatives for connection or through traffic. Street stubs should be
provided with development adjacent to open land to provide for future connections. Streets should be

4 planned with due regard to the designated corridors shown on the Thoroughfare Plan.

Response:

Development within the -TOD must follow the block perimeter standards of UDO Sec.8.3.2. and street stub standards
in UDO Sec.8.3.4.C can cannot be exempted through zoning conditions ubless safe, efficient and convenient
vehicular, bicycle and pedestrian circulation are demonstrated in a site plan.

New development should be comprised of blocks of public and/or private streets (including sidewalks). Block
faces should have a length generally not exceeding 660 feet. Where commercial driveways are used to create
block structure, they should include the same pedestrian amenities as public or private streets.

5 | Response:

Development within the -TOD must follow the standards of the Urban Limited Frontage and the
block perimeter standard, which advance the intent of this guideline.

A primary task of all urban architecture and landscape design is the physical definition of streets and public
spaces as places of shared use. Streets should be lined by buildings rather than parking lots and should
provide interest especially for pedestrians. Garage entrances and/or loading areas should be located at the
side or rear of a property.

6 Response:

The -TOD requires new buildings to be built with the standards of the Urban Limited Frontage
(-UL) which advances the intent of this guideline.
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Buildings should be located close to the pedestrian-oriented street (within 25 feet of the curb), with off-
street parking behind and/or beside the buildings. When a development plan is located along a high-
volume corridor without on-street parking, one bay of parking separating the building frontage along the
corridor is a preferred option.

7 | Response:

The -TOD requires new buildings to be built with the standards of the Urban Limited Frontage
(-UL) which advances the intent of this guideline.

If the site is located at a street intersection, the main building or main part of the building should be
placed at the corner. Parking, loading or service should not be located at an intersection.

Response:
8 | The -TOD requires new buildings to be built with the standards of the Urban Limited Frontage
(-UL) which advances the intent of this guideline.

To ensure that urban open space is well-used, it is essential to locate and design it carefully. The space
should be located where it is visible and easily accessible from public areas (building entrances,
sidewalks). Take views and sun exposure into account as well.

Response:
. The -TOD requires new buildings to be built with the standards of the Urban Limited Frontage
(-UL) which advances the intent of this guideline.

New urban spaces should contain direct access from the adjacent streets. They should be open along the
adjacent sidewalks and allow for multiple points of entry. They should also be visually permeable from the
sidewalk, allowing passersby to see directly into the space.

Response:
e The -TOD requires new buildings to be built with the standards of the Urban Limited Frontage
(-UL) which advances the intent of this guideline.

The perimeter of urban open spaces should consist of active uses that provide pedestrian traffic for the
space including retail, cafés, and restaurants and higher-density residential.

Response:
11 | The -TOD requires new buildings to be built with the standards of the Urban Limited Frontage
(-UL) which advances the intent of this guideline.

A properly defined urban open space is visually enclosed by the fronting of buildings to create an
outdoor "room" that is comfortable to users.

Response:
The -TOD requires new buildings to be built with the standards of the Urban Limited Frontage
(-UL) which advances the intent of this guideline.

12

New public spaces should provide seating opportunities.

Response:

13
The -TOD requires amenity areas to meet the standards of an Urban Plaza.
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Parking lots should not dominate the frontage of pedestrian-oriented streets, interrupt pedestrian routes,
or negatively impact surrounding developments.

14 | Response:

The -TOD requires new buildings to be built with the standards of the Urban Limited Frontage
(-UL) which advances the intent of this guideline.

Parking lots should be located behind or in the interior of a block whenever possible. Parking lots should not
occupy more than 1/3 of the frontage of the adjacent building or not more than 64 feet, whichever is less.

15 | Response:

The -TOD requires new buildings to be built with the standards of the Urban Limited Frontage
(-UL) which advances the intent of this guideline.

Parking structures are clearly an important and necessary element of the overall urban infrastructure but,
given their utilitarian elements, can give serious negative visual effects. New structures should merit the
same level of materials and finishes as that a principal building would, care in the use of basic design

16 elements cane make a significant improvement.

Response:

The -TOD requires new buildings to be built with the standards of the Urban Limited Frontage
(-UL) which advances the intent of this guideline.

Higher building densities and more intensive land uses should be within walking distance of transit
stops, permitting public transit to become a viable alternative to the automobile.

17 | Response:
The mapping of the -TOD will occur within walking distance of transit stops.

Convenient, comfortable pedestrian access between the transit stop and the building entrance should be
planned as part of the overall pedestrian network.

18 | Response:

The -TOD requires new buildings to be built with the standards of the Urban Limited Frontage
(-UL) which advances the intent of this guideline.

All development should respect natural resources as an essential component of the human environment.
The most sensitive landscape areas, both environmentally and visually, are steep slopes greater than 15
percent, watercourses, and floodplains. Any development in these areas should minimize intervention and
maintain the natural condition except under extreme circumstances. Where practical, these features

19 | should be conserved as open space amenities and incorporated in the overall site design.

Response:
The -TOD retains tree conservation standards that address environmentally sensitive areas.

It is the intent of these guidelines to build streets that are integral components of community design. Public
and private streets, as well as commercial driveways that serve as primary pedestrian pathways to building
entrances, should be designed as the main public spaces of the City and should be scaled for pedestrians.

20 | Response:

The -TOD requires new buildings to be built with the standards of the Urban Limited Frontage
(-UL) which advances the intent of this guideline.
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Sidewalks should be 5-8 feet wide in residential areas and located on both sides of the street. Sidewalks
in commercial areas and Pedestrian Business Overlays should be a minimum of 14-18 feet wide to
accommodate sidewalk uses such as vendors, merchandising and outdoor seating.

21 Response:

Development within the -TOD must follow the block perimeter standards of UDO Sec.8.3.2. and street stub standards in UDO Sec.8.3.4.C can
cannot be exempted through zoning conditions unless safe, efficient and convenient

vehicular, bicycle and pedestrian circulation are demonstrated in a site plan. Development within the -TOD will also comply with the standards of
the Urban Limited Frontage (-UL) which addresses this design standard.

Streets should be designed with street trees planted in a manner appropriate to their function. Commercial
streets should have trees which complement the face of the buildings and which shade the sidewalk.
Residential streets should provide for an appropriate canopy, which shadows both the street and sidewalk,
and serves as a visual buffer between the street and the home. The typical width of the street landscape
strip is 6-8 feet. This width ensures healthy street trees, precludes tree roots from breaking the sidewalk,
22 and provides adequate pedestrian buffering. Street trees should be at least 6 1/4" caliper and should be
consistent with the City's landscaping, lighting and street sight distance requirements.

Response:

Development within the -TOD will also comply with the standards of the Urban Limited Frontage
(-UL) and will require a Main Street or Mixed-use Street type which addresses this design standard.

Buildings should define the streets spatially. Proper spatial definition should be achieved with buildings
or other architectural elements (including certain tree plantings) that make up the street edges aligned
in a disciplined manner with an appropriate ratio of height to width.

Response:

Development within the -TOD will also comply with the standards of the Urban Limited Frontage
(-UL) and will require a Main Street or Mixed-use Street type which addresses this design
standard.

23

The primary entrance should be both architecturally and functionally on the front facade of any building
facing the primary public street. Such entrances shall be designed to convey their prominence on the
fronting facade.

Response:

Development within the -TOD will also comply with the standards of the Urban Limited Frontage
(-UL) and will require a Main Street or Mixed-use Street type which addresses this design
standard.

24

The ground level of the building should offer pedestrian interest along sidewalks. This includes
windows entrances, and architectural details. Signage, awnings, and ornamentation are encouraged.

Response:

25 | Development within the -TOD will also comply with the standards of the Urban Limited Frontage
(-UL) and will require a Main Street or Mixed-use Street type which addresses this design
standard.

The sidewalks should be the principal place of pedestrian movement and casual social interaction. Designs
and uses should be complementary to that function.

Response:

26 | Development within the -TOD will also comply with the standards of the Urban Limited Frontage
(-UL) and will require a Main Street or Mixed-use Street type which addresses this design
standard.
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Rezoning Checklist (Submittal Requirements)

To be completed by Applicant

To be completed by
staff

<

General Requirements — General Use or Conditional Use Rezoning es

=
>

Yes N/A

1. I have referenced this Rezoning Checklist and by using this as a
guide, it will ensure that | receive a complete and thorough first review
by the City of Raleigh

2. Pre-application conference.

3. Neighborhood meeting notice and report

4. Rezoning application review fee (see Fee Guide for rates).

5. Completed application submitted through Permit and Development
Portal

6. Completed Comprehensive Plan consistency analysis

7. Completed response to the urban design guidelines

8. Two sets of stamped envelopes addressed to all property owners of
area to be rezoned and properties with 500 feet of area to be rezoned.

9. Trip generation study

10. Traffic impact analysis

For properties requesting a Conditional Use District:

11. Completed zoning conditions, signed by property owner(s).

If applicable, see page 11:

12. Proof of Power of Attorney or Owner Affidavit.

For properties requesting a Planned Development or Campus District:

13. Master plan (see Master Plan submittal requirements).

For properties requesting a text change to zoning conditions:

14. Redline copy of zoning conditions with proposed changes.

e O O |
e O O |
| O O |
|| {0 | A =
| O O |

15. Proposed conditions signed by property owner(s).
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Master Plan (Submittal Requirements)

To be completed by Applicant

To be completed by
staff

General Requirements — Master Plan

<

es

=
>

Yes No

=
>

1. | have referenced this Master Plan Checklist and by using this as a
guide, it will ensure that | receive a complete and thorough first review
by the City of Raleigh.

2. Total number of units and square feet

3. 12 sets of plans

4. Completed application; submitted through Permit & Development Portal

5. Vicinity Map

6. Existing Conditions Map

7. Street and Block Layout Plan

8. General Layout Map/Height and Frontage Map

9. Description of Modification to Standards, 12 sets

10. Development Plan (location of building types)

11. Pedestrian Circulation Plan

12. Parking Plan

13. Open Space Plan

14. Tree Conservation Plan (if site is 2 acres or more)

15. Major Utilities Plan/Utilities Service Plan

16. Generalized Stormwater Plan

17. Phasing Plan

18. Three-Dimensional Model/renderings

19. Common Signage Plan

| O T

| O T

N O O O
PP I ) 0 P e 0 P )
PP I ) 0 e ) 0 P Y
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Who Can Initiate a Zoning Request?

If requesting to down-zone property, the rezoning application must be signed by all the property owners whose
property is subject to the downzoning. Downzoning is defined as a zoning ordinance that affects an area of land in
one of the following ways:

1. By decreasing the development density of the land to be less dense than was allowed under its previous
usage.

2. By reducing the permitted uses of the land that are specified in a zoning ordinance or land development
regulation to fewer uses than were allowed under its previous usage.

If requesting to rezone property to a conditional district, the rezoning application must be signed by all owners of the
property to be included in the district. For purposes of the application only (not the zoning conditions), the City will
accept signatures on behalf of the property owner from the following:

1. the property owner;
2. an attorney acting on behalf of the property owner with an executed power of attorney; or
3. a person authorized to act on behalf of the property owner with an executed owner’s affidavit.

An owner’s affidavit must be made under oath, properly notarized and, at a minimum, include the following
information:

The property owner’s name and, if applicable, the property owner’s title and organization name.

The address, PIN and Deed Book/Page Number of the property.

A statement that the person listed as the property owner is the legal owner of the property described.

The name of the person authorized to act on behalf of the property owner as the applicant. If applicable,

the authorized person’s title and organization name.

= A statement that the property owner, as legal owner of the described property, hereby gives authorization
and permission to the authorized person, to submit to the City of Raleigh an application to rezone the
described property.

= A statement that the property owner understands and acknowledges that zoning conditions must be
signed, approved and consented to by the property owner.

= The property owner’s signature and the date the property owner signed the affidavit.

If requesting to rezone property to a general use district that is not a down-zoning, the rezoning application may be
signed, for the purpose of initiating the request, by property owners or third-party applicants.
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Temporary Option for Virtual Neighborhood Meetings

During times when in-person gatherings are restricted, this document consists of
guidance and templates for conducting a virtual meeting that may satisfy the pre-
submittal neighborhood meeting prerequisite for filing a rezoning request and, when
required, the second neighborhood meeting prerequisite for Planning Commission
review. All requirements related to notice and neighborhood meetings found in the
UDO are still applicable and should be reviewed when preparing for a neighborhood
meeting.

Raleigh Planning & Development staff are available to advise you in the preparation
for virtual neighborhood meetings. For more information, contact JP Mansolf (919)
996-2180 or jp.mansolf@raleighnc.gov.

WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF A NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING?

A neighborhood meeting is a required form of community outreach to receive community
feedback regarding a rezoning prior to submittal to Raleigh Planning & Development or prior to
Planning Commission review, per the standards found in UDO Ch. 10. The intention of the
meeting is to facilitate neighbor communication; identify issues of concern early on; and provide
the applicant an opportunity to address neighbors’ concerns about the potential impacts of the
rezoning request at key steps in the rezoning process.

GUIDANCE FOR VIRTUAL NEIGHBORHOOD MEETINGS

The virtual neighborhood meeting option is available to applicants on a temporary basis during
times when in-person gatherings are restricted. Above and beyond the requirements for
neighborhood meetings found in the UDO, the following practices are strongly encouraged for
virtual neighborhood meetings:

Verification of mailed notice for virtual neighborhood meetings can be completed by
USPS or Raleigh Planning & Development staff.
Neighborhood meeting notification letters can be verified in one of two ways for virtual
neighborhood meetings:

e By using USPS in compliance with UDO Sec. 10.2.1.C.1.b.

e By coordinating with Raleigh Planning & Development staff.

o When City of Raleigh facilities are open to the public, applicants may present
stuffed, stamped, addressed, and unsealed neighborhood meeting notifications
to Raleigh Planning & Development staff prior to the 10-day period for
confirmation that the complete list of property owners is being noticed and that
the notices contain adequate information to satisfy the requirements of the UDO
and are in keeping with this guidance document.

o When City of Raleigh facilities are closed to the public, applicants may present
electronic documentation to city staff prior to the 10-day period for verification.
Documentation should include: an electronic copy of the notification letter and
any enclosures, the mailing list, photographs of the mailing that demonstrates the
number of envelopes prepared for mailing, an attestation from the applicant that
the mailing satisfies all UDO requirements and that acknowledges that false
statements negate validity of the mailing.




The meeting should be held within specific timeframes and meet certain requirements.
The UDO requires that “the applicant shall provide an opportunity to meet with property owners
of the development site and property owners within the mailing radius described in UDO Sec.
10.2.1.C.1. In order to provide meaningful opportunity, a virtual neighborhood meeting should
follow these guidelines:

o Electronically via an interactive online video conferencing software such as Microsoft
Teams, Zoom, WebEXx, or any similar platform of the applicant’s choice.

e The software must support a two-way conversation that allows for residents to ask
questions and provide thoughts, as well as hear the applicant’s presentation.

¢ The software should provide an option for an individual to participate exclusively by
telephone.

¢ The meeting should be conducted for a minimum of two (2) hours, Monday through
Thursday, during the 5:00 p.m. - 9:00 p.m. time period.

e The meeting should not be held on City of Raleigh or State of North Carolina recognized
holidays.

e Just as with an in-person meeting, an attendance sheet must be completed to log known
attendees of the virtual meeting. Note if no one attended.

Additional informational material should be provided by post to all invitees.
To help facilitate discussion during the meeting for all participants, especially those that may
participate exclusively by telephone, informational material should be provided by post. A copy
of all mailed materials should be included as part of the Neighborhood Meeting report required
for the rezoning application. In addition to details required by UDO Sec. 10.2.1.C.1, the following
information should be mailed with the meeting notice:

¢ The date, time, and detailed instructions for how to participate in the virtual meeting
either online or by telephone.
A current aerial photograph of the area.
A current zoning map of the area.
A draft of the rezoning petition to be submitted.
For a rezoning request to a district that requires a master plan (UDO Art. 4.6 and 4.7)
preliminary or schematic plans of the proposed master plan should be provided to help
facilitate discussion.

The meeting agenda should describe the action to be requested and the nature of the
questions involved.
This information should be addressed during the meeting:
e Explanation of the rezoning process.
e Explanation of future meetings (additional neighborhood meetings, if any; Planning
Commission review; City Council public hearing).
e Explanation of the development proposal, including proposed uses and zoning
conditions; explanation of any proposed master plan; and any public information
available about the property owner or buyer, developer or builder, and/or likely tenant.

e Questions or concerns by virtual attendees and responses by the applicant.

e Report of any questions and concerns received by the applicant in correspondence or
phone call in advance of the meeting, along with any applicant-provided responses.



The applicant shall be responsible for notifying any neighbors who request to be kept up-to-date
of any additional neighborhood meetings and the actual submittal date to the City of Raleigh
Development Portal.



NOTIFICATION LETTER TEMPLATE
Date:

Re: (SITE LOCATION)
Neighboring Property Owners:

You are invited to attend a neighborhood meeting on (MEETING DATE and TIME). The meeting
will be held virtually. You can participate online or by telephone. To participate, visit:

(MEETING WEB ADDRESS)
Or call:
(MEETING PHONE NUMBER)

The purpose of this meeting is to discuss a potential rezoning of the property located at (SITE
ADDRESS AND NEARBY LANDMARKS). This site is currently zoned (CURRENT ZONING
DISTRICT) and is proposed to be rezoned to (PROPOSED ZONING DISTRICT). (ANY OTHER
RELEVANT DETAILS OF THE REQUEST.)

Prior to the submittal of any rezoning application, the City of Raleigh requires that a
neighborhood meeting be held for all property owners within 500 feet of the area requested for
rezoning.

Information about the rezoning process is available online; visit www.raleighnc.gov and search
for “Rezoning Process.” If you have further questions about the rezoning process, please
contact:

JP Mansolf

Raleigh Planning & Development
(919)996-2180
JP.Mansolf@raleighnc.gov

If you have any concerns or questions about this potential rezoning | (we) can be reached at:
(NAME)
(CONTACT INFO)

Sincerely,



ATTESTATION TEMPLATE

Attestation Statement

I, the undersigned, do hereby attest that the electronic verification document
submitted herewith accurately reflects notification letters, enclosures, envelopes
and mailing list for mailing the neighborhood meeting notification letters as
required by Chapter 10 of the City of Raleigh UDO, and | do hereby further attest
that that | did in fact deposit all of the required neighborhood meeting notification
letters with the US. Postal Service on the , day of , 2020. 1 do
hereby attest that this information is true, accurate and complete to the best of
my knowledge and | understand that any falsification, omission, or concealment
of material fact may be a violation of the UDO subjecting me to administrative,
civil, and/or, criminal liability, including, but not limited to, invalidation of the
application to which such required neighborhood meeting relates.

Signature of Applicant/Applicant Representative Date



SUMMARY OF ISSUES

A neighborhood meeting was held on (date) to discuss a potential rezoning
located at (property address). The
neighborhood meeting was held at (location).
There were approximately (number) neighbors in attendance. The general issues discussed
were:

Summary of Issues:
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ATTENDANCE ROSTER

NAME

ADDRESS
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Attachment A

TOD Mapping — Western BRT
Existing and Proposed Zoning

2516 AGNES ST 0793783246 RX-3 -SRPOD RX-3 -TOD-SRPOD
2520 AGNES ST 0793782332 RX-3 -SRPOD RX-3 -TOD-SRPOD
2528 AGNES ST 0793781354 RX-3 -SRPOD RX-3 -TOD-SRPOD
2536 AGNES ST 0793781314 RX-3 -SRPOD RX-3 -TOD-SRPOD
2540 AGNES ST 0793780350 RX-3 -SRPOD RX-3 -TOD-SRPOD
50 ASBURY DR 0784107441 R-10 R-10 -TOD
515 ASHE AVE 0793989423 NX-3 -SRPOD NX-3 -TOD-SRPOD
2251 AVENT FERRY RD 0793681398 CX-3-PL  -SRPOD CX-3-PL -TOD-SRPOD
5701 BARE BACK CT 0773786525 R-6 R-6 -TOD
106 BASHFORD RD 0774603559 R-6 R-6 -TOD
110 BASHFORD RD 0774604650 R-6 R-6 -TOD
225 BASHFORD RD 0774704426 R-10 R-10 -TOD
308 BASHFORD RD 0773792744 R-6 R-6 -TOD
314 BASHFORD RD 0773794649 R-6 R-6 -TOD
424 BASHFORD RD 0773798368 R-6 R-6 -TOD
428 BASHFORD RD 0773798279 R-6 R-6 -TOD
515 BASHFORD RD 0773884629 R-10 R-10 -TOD
609 BASHFORD RD 0773884528 R-10 R-10 -TOD
636 BASHFORD RD 0773795343 R-6 R-6 -TOD
5115 BERYLRD 0784524764 1X-3 -SRPOD IX-3 -TOD-SRPOD
5201 BERYL RD 0784522678 IH -SRPOD IH -TOD-SRPOD
5205 BERYL RD 0784521646 IH -SRPOD IH -TOD-SRPOD
510 BILYEU ST 0793982323 OX-3 -SRPOD OX-3 -TOD-SRPOD
600 BILYEU ST 0793980120 OX-3 -SRPOD OX-3 -TOD-SRPOD
720 BILYEU ST 0793875952 O0OX-3 -SRPOD OX-3 -TOD-SRPOD
4707 BLUE BIRD CT 0783392765 RX-3 -SRPOD RX-3 -TOD-SRPOD
4761 BLUE BIRD CT 0783391504 RX-3 -SRPOD RX-3 -TOD-SRPOD
4813 BLUE BIRD CT 0783298573 RX-3 -SRPOD RX-3 -TOD-SRPOD
500 BLUE RIDGE RD 0784822074 CX-5 -SRPOD CX-5 -TOD-SRPOD
551 BLUE RIDGE RD 0784717698 R-10 -SRPOD R-10 -TOD-SRPOD
106 BUCK JONES RD 0784107330 R-10 R-10 -TOD
110 BUCK JONES RD 0784106102 R-10 R-10 -TOD
200 BUCK JONES RD 0784104081 R-10 R-10 -TOD
200 BUCK JONES RD 0784104102 R-10 R-10 -TOD
214 BUCK JONES RD 0783193980 R-10 R-10 -TOD
216 BUCK JONES RD 0783192821 R-10 R-10 -TOD



216 BUCK JONES RD
224 BUCK JONES RD
228 BUCK JONES RD
238 BUCK JONES RD
304 BUCK JONES RD
320 BUCK JONES RD
400 BUCK JONES RD
430 BUCK JONES RD
436 BUCK JONES RD
0 BURTON AVE

11 BURTON AVE
108 BURTON AVE
121 BURTON AVE
405 CANAL DR

409 CANAL DR

6210 CANARY FALLS LN
6400 CANARY FALLS LN

1005 CARLTON AVE
1006 CARLTON AVE
1008 CARLTON AVE
1009 CARLTON AVE
1021 CARLTON AVE
1022 CARLTON AVE
1107 CARLTON AVE
1114 CARLTON AVE
1121 CARLTON AVE
1131 CARLTON AVE
1201 CARLTON AVE
1208 CARLTON AVE
1222 CARLTON AVE
407 CAROLINA AVE
502 CAROLINA AVE

560 CENTENNIAL PKWY
705 CENTENNIAL PKWY

2300 CHAMPION CT
1005 CHANEY RD
1011 CHANEY RD
1100 CLANTON ST
1101 CLANTON ST
1106 CLANTON ST

310 CRANBROOK HILL DR

0783191959
0783190740
0784008124
0783096570
0783091366
0773988836
0773984431
0773983036
0773972988
0784101260
0784101812
0784008014
0783190802
0774501143
0774501452
0774409377
0774407753
0794205456
0794203466
0794203460
0794205359
0794205362
0794203353
0794206017
0793292951
0793295850
0793295658
0793295549
0793293417
0793292391
0784415604
0784319026
0793688099
0793578732
0793581267
0794004733
0794004695
0794109201
0794200167
0794108115

0773596538

R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
RX-3
RX-3
NX-3
NX-3
R-10
NX-3-GR
R-10
R-10
R-4

RX-4-CU
RX-4-CU
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10

OX-3-PL
OX-7-PL
OX-3
R-10
R-10
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3-CU
OX-3-PK-
Cu

-SHOD-1
-SHOD-1
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD

-SHOD-1

R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
RX-3
RX-3
NX-3
NX-3
R-10
NX-3-GR
R-10
R-10
R-4

R-4
RX-4-CU
RX-4-CU
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-6
OX-3-PL
OX-7-PL
OX-3
R-10
R-10
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3-CU

OX-3-PK-CU

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD
-TOD-SHOD-1
-TOD-SHOD-1
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD

-TOD-SHOD-1



6900 CRESCENT MOON
CT

2401 CRUSADER DR
0 S DAWSON ST
6310 DAYBROOK CIR
908 DEBOY ST

405 DOROTHEA DR
416 DOROTHEA DR
601 DOROTHEA DR
5400 ETTA BURKE CT
5401 ETTA BURKE CT
5405 ETTA BURKE CT
5412 ETTA BURKE CT
4900 FABER DR
4957 FABER DR

710 GATEWAY PARK DR
0 GORMAN ST

0 GORMAN ST

0 GORMAN ST

0 GORMAN ST

0 GORMAN ST

0 GORMAN ST

800 GORMAN ST
804 GORMAN ST
806 GORMAN ST
900 GORMAN ST
902 GORMAN ST
904 GORMAN ST
1006 GORMAN ST
1010 GORMAN ST
1014 GORMAN ST
1128 GORMAN ST
1130 GORMAN ST
1132 GORMAN ST
1136 GORMAN ST
1204 GORMAN ST
3916 GREENLEAF ST
4006 GREENLEAF ST
4012 GREENLEAF ST
4017 GREENLEAF ST
4018 GREENLEAF ST
4036 GREENLEAF ST

0773687847
0793789115
1703554806
0773586583
0784609930
1703457694
1703457939
1703452781
0784421135
0784422072
0784411973
0784329002
0784723210
0784722003
1703448901
0793296794
0793296799
0793296892
0793296894
0793296899
0793296992
0794216493
0794217304
0794217224
0794216098
0794216091
0794207902
0794207408
0794207402
0794207313
0793296897
0793296797
0793296792
0793296677
0793296588
0793198421
0793195430
0793194411
0793192188
0793192491
0793099472

OX-3-PK-
Cu

OX-3
RX-3
RX-3

R-6

RX-3
RX-3
NX-3-UL
IX-3

IX-3

IX-3
IX-3-PL
R-10
R-10
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
OX-3
OX-3
OX-3
OX-3
OX-3
OX-3
NX-3-CU
NX-3-CU
NX-3-CU
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10

-SRPOD

-SHOD-1
-SRPOD

-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD

-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD

OX-3-PK-CU
OX-3
RX-3
RX-3

R-6

RX-3
RX-3
NX-3-UL
IX-3

IX-3

IX-3
IX-3-PL
R-10
R-10
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
OX-3
OX-3
OX-3
OX-3
OX-3
OX-3
NX-3-CU
NX-3-CU
NX-3-CU
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10

-TOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD
-TOD-SHOD-1
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD

-TOD

-TOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD



1008 HAMMELL DR

1009 HAMMELL DR
5500 HILLSBOROUGH ST
5507 HILLSBOROUGH ST
5511 HILLSBOROUGH ST
5600 HILLSBOROUGH ST
5608 HILLSBOROUGH ST
5611 HILLSBOROUGH ST
5615 HILLSBOROUGH ST
5618 HILLSBOROUGH ST
5619 HILLSBOROUGH ST
5639 HILLSBOROUGH ST
5641 HILLSBOROUGH ST
5647 HILLSBOROUGH ST
5649 HILLSBOROUGH ST
5651 HILLSBOROUGH ST
5655 HILLSBOROUGH ST
5701 HILLSBOROUGH ST
5811 HILLSBOROUGH ST
6109 HILLSBOROUGH ST
100 HUNT CLUB LN

313 IRELAN DR

317 IRELAN DR

321 IRELAN DR

3805 JACKSON ST

3809 JACKSON ST

3821 JACKSON ST

3839 JACKSON ST

3919 JACKSON ST

7 JONES FRANKLIN RD

9 JONES FRANKLIN RD
15 JONES FRANKLIN RD
100 JONES FRANKLIN RD

104 JONES FRANKLIN RD
109 JONES FRANKLIN RD

110 JONES FRANKLIN RD
120 JONES FRANKLIN RD
133 JONES FRANKLIN RD
1106 KENT RD
1107 KENT RD

1703347242

1703348546
0784314733
0784318842
0784317790
0784310583
0784217354
0784216152
0784215140
0784214278
0784214003
0784212057
0784210094
0784119024
0784118073
0784118024
0784117075
0784007705
0774918153
0774901873
0784303491
0773895424
0773894259
0773892287
0794215388
0794215318
0794212411
0794211308
0794114401
0784218093
0784208909
0784207933
0784203527

0784203456
0784206474

0784203378
0784202096
0784206078
0794006295
0794008394

CX-20-
UL-CU
CX-20-
UL-CU
IX-3-UL
IX-3-PL
IX-3-PL
IX-3-UL
IX-3-UL
CX-3-GR
CX-3-GR
IX-3-UL
CX-3-GR
CX-3-GR
CX-3-GR
CX-3-GR
CX-3-GR
CX-3-GR
CX-3-GR
R-10
NX-3-GR
R-10
RX-3
R-10
R-10
R-10
OX-3
OX-3
R-10
R-10
NX-3
CX-3-GR
CX-3-GR
CX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR-
Cu
CX-3-GR
NX-3-GR-
Cu

R-6
CX-3-GR
NX-3
NX-3

-SRPOD
-SRPOD

-SRPOD

-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD

-SRPOD

-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD

CX-20-UL-CU

CX-20-UL-CU
IX-3-UL
IX-3-PL
IX-3-PL
IX-3-UL
IX-3-UL
CX-3-GR
CX-3-GR
IX-3-UL
CX-3-GR
CX-3-GR
CX-3-GR
CX-3-GR
CX-3-GR
CX-3-GR
CX-3-GR
R-10
NX-3-GR
R-10
RX-3
R-10
R-10
R-10
OX-3
OX-3
R-10
R-10
NX-3
CX-3-GR
CX-3-GR
CX-3-GR
NX-3-GR

NX-3-GR-CU
CX-3-GR

NX-3-GR-CU
R-6

CX-3-GR
NX-3

NX-3

-TOD

-TOD
-TOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD

-TOD
-TOD-SRPOD

-TOD
-TOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD



1209 KENT RD
1115 LAKE WHEELER RD

1123 LAKE WHEELER RD
407 W LENOIR ST
409 W LENOIR ST
411 W LENOIR ST
413 W LENOIR ST

502 W LENOIR ST

505 W LENOIR ST

507 W LENOIR ST

509 W LENOIR ST

511 W LENOIR ST
515 W LENOIR ST
516 W LENOIR ST
517 W LENOIR ST
518 W LENOIR ST
519 W LENOIR ST
520 W LENOIR ST
521 W LENOIR ST
522 W LENOIR ST
524 W LENOIR ST
526 W LENOIR ST
527 W LENOIR ST
606 W LENOIR ST
619 W LENOIR ST
621 W LENOIR ST
625 W LENOIR ST
627 W LENOIR ST
629 W LENOIR ST
631 W LENOIR ST
655 W LENOIR ST
3704 LEXINGTON DR
3705 LEXINGTON DR
3707 LEXINGTON DR
3708 LEXINGTON DR
3709 LEXINGTON DR
3711 LEXINGTON DR
3713 LEXINGTON DR

0793195862
1703349797

1703348676
1703560414
1703469494
1703469474
1703469454

1703468600

1703467485

1703467465

1703467455

1703467435
1703466493
1703467600
1703466444
1703466640
1703465484
1703465691
1703465435
1703465641
1703465611
1703464672
1703464493
1703462599
1703462498
1703462458
1703462415
1703461466
1703461416
1703460456
1703369456
0794216223
0794215084
0794215064
0794215252
0794215034
0794215013
0794214083

R-10
IX-3
CX-20-
UL-CcU
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
IX-4-UL-
cu
NX-3-UL-
Ccu
NX-3-UL-
cu
NX-3-UL-
cu
NX-3-UL-
cu

RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
OX-3
RX-3
RX-3
OX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3

-SRPOD

-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD

R-10
IX-3

CX-20-UL-CU
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL

IX-4-UL-CU

NX-3-UL-CU

NX-3-UL-CU

NX-3-UL-CU

NX-3-UL-CU
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
OX-3
RX-3
RX-3
OX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3

-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD

-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD



3801 LEXINGTON DR 0794214063 RX-3 -SRPOD RX-3 -TOD-SRPOD

3802 LEXINGTON DR 0794214312 RX-3 -SRPOD RX-3 -TOD-SRPOD
3803 LEXINGTON DR 0794214032 RX-3 -SRPOD RX-3 -TOD-SRPOD
3805 LEXINGTON DR 0794213061 RX-3 -SRPOD RX-3 -TOD-SRPOD
3805 LEXINGTON DR 0794214012 RX-3 -SRPOD RX-3 -TOD-SRPOD
3807 LEXINGTON DR 0794213081 RX-3 -SRPOD RX-3 -TOD-SRPOD
3811 LEXINGTON DR 0794212060 NX-3-CU -SRPOD NX-3-CU -TOD-SRPOD
3820 LEXINGTON DR 0794212251 R-10 -SRPOD R-10 -TOD-SRPOD
3840 LEXINGTON DR 0794211105 R-10 -SRPOD R-10 -TOD-SRPOD
3901 LEXINGTON DR 0794118061 R-10 -SRPOD R-10 -TOD-SRPOD
3906 LEXINGTON DR 0794117246 R-10 -SRPOD R-10 -TOD-SRPOD
1003 LORIMER RD 0784908686 R-10 -SRPOD R-10 -TOD-SRPOD
-SHOD-1- -TOD-SHOD-1-

1104 LORIMER RD 0784907107 R-10 SRPOD R-10 SRPOD

0 S MCDOWELL ST 1703545612 R-10 R-10 -TOD

903 METHOD RD 0794019415 NX-3 -SRPOD NX-3 -TOD-SRPOD
907 METHOD RD 0794018394 NX-3 -SRPOD NX-3 -TOD-SRPOD
913 METHOD RD 0794019217 NX-3 -SRPOD NX-3 -TOD-SRPOD
917 METHOD RD 0794019203 NX-3 -SRPOD NX-3 -TOD-SRPOD
1007 METHOD RD 0794009800 NX-3 -SRPOD NX-3 -TOD-SRPOD
1019 METHOD RD 0794009702 NX-3 -SRPOD NX-3 -TOD-SRPOD
621 NAZARETH ST 0793780696 RX-3 -SRPOD RX-3 -TOD-SRPOD
625 NAZARETH ST 0793781600 RX-3 -SRPOD RX-3 -TOD-SRPOD
627 NAZARETH ST 0793781505 RX-3 -SRPOD RX-3 -TOD-SRPOD
637 NAZARETH ST 0793781418 OX-3-CU  -SRPOD OX-3-CU -TOD-SRPOD
331 OAK RUN DR 0773888111 RX-3-CU RX-3-CU -TOD

659 OAK RUN DR 0773898378 R-10 R-10 -TOD

0 OAKDALE DR 0783092717 R-10 R-10 -TOD

10 OAKDALE DR 0784012018 NX-3-GR NX-3-GR -TOD

20 OAKDALE DR 0784003963 R-10 R-10 -TOD

24 OAKDALE DR 0784003869 R-10 R-10 -TOD

28 OAKDALE DR 0784003865 R-10 R-10 -TOD

32 OAKDALE DR 0784003862 R-10 R-10 -TOD

36 OAKDALE DR 0784003768 R-10 R-10 -TOD

40 OAKDALE DR 0784003754 R-10 R-10 -TOD

44 OAKDALE DR 0784003750 R-10 R-10 -TOD

48 OAKDALE DR 0784003656 R-10 R-10 -TOD

52 OAKDALE DR 0784003653 R-10 R-10 -TOD

105 OAKDALE DR 0784005140 R-10 R-10 -TOD

115 OAKDALE DR 0783094997 R-10 R-10 -TOD

117 OAKDALE DR 0783097762 R-10 R-10 -TOD

OX-3-PK-

6000 PEBBLE VIEW DR 0773694581 CU OX-3-PK-CU  -TOD



5400 PICKET FENCE LN
5401 PICKET FENCE LN
5402 PICKET FENCE LN
5403 PICKET FENCE LN
5404 PICKET FENCE LN
5405 PICKET FENCE LN
5406 PICKET FENCE LN
5407 PICKET FENCE LN
5408 PICKET FENCE LN
5400 PORTREE PL

200 POWELL DR

201 POWELL DR

212 POWELL DR

318 POWELL DR

326 POWELL DR

517 POWELL DR

618 PRICE ST

620 PRICE ST

624 PRICE ST

626 PRICE ST

628 PRICE ST

636 PRICE ST

661 PRICE ST

4105 REAVIS RD

4109 REAVIS RD

10 RED LN

11 RED LN

12 RED LN

13 RED LN

14 RED LN

15 RED LN

16 RED LN

17 RED LN

18 RED LN

19 RED LN

20 RED LN

21 RED LN

22 RED LN

23 RED LN

31RED LN

33 RED LN

35RED LN

37 RED LN

0773989884
0773988723
0773989864
0773988726
0773989834
0773988738
0773989815
0773988821
0773988885
0773995013
0784424313
0784428589
0784425251
0784510794
0784511540
0784513078
0793782745
0793782696
0793783509
0793783406
0793783503
0793783336
0793785263
0794005853
0794005724
0784105859
0784106878
0784105858
0784106876
0784105856
0784106874
0784105854
0784106872
0784105853
0784106871
0784105851
0784106789
0784105759
0784106787
0784106782
0784106780
0784106699
0784106697

RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
IX-3

IX-3
R-10
CX-3
CX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
R-10
R-10
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR

-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD

RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
IX-3

IX-3
R-10
CX-3
CX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
R-10
R-10
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR

-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD



39 RED LN

41 RED LN

43 RED LN

51RED LN

53 RED LN

55 RED LN

57 RED LN

59 RED LN

65 RED LN

67 RED LN

69 RED LN

71RED LN

73 RED LN

303 REDWOOD DR

310 REDWOOD DR

507 ROSENGARTEN ALY
509 ROSENGARTEN ALY
511 ROSENGARTEN ALY
513 ROSENGARTEN ALY
0 S SAUNDERS ST

508 S SAUNDERS ST
509 S SAUNDERS ST
510 S SAUNDERS ST
511 S SAUNDERS ST
512 S SAUNDERS ST
513 S SAUNDERS ST
514 S SAUNDERS ST
515 S SAUNDERS ST
518 S SAUNDERS ST
520 S SAUNDERS ST
600 S SAUNDERS ST
602 S SAUNDERS ST
608 S SAUNDERS ST
610 S SAUNDERS ST

611 S SAUNDERS ST
612 S SAUNDERS ST
716 S SAUNDERS ST
718 S SAUNDERS ST
720 S SAUNDERS ST
722 S SAUNDERS ST
724 S SAUNDERS ST
726 S SAUNDERS ST

0784106695
0784106694
0784106692
0784106578
0784106567
0784106546
0784106535
0784106524
0784106502
0784105591
0784105580
0784105479
0784105457
0773699813
0773695834
1703463821
1703463717
1703462794
1703462770
1703462475
1703464800
1703465708
1703463797
1703464795
1703463773
1703464782
1703463659
1703464678
1703463625
1703463569
1703463469
1703463447
1703463423
1703463410

1703464385
1703463316
1703463004
1703453909
1703453904
1703453920
1703453827
1703453824

NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
R-4

RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
NX-3-UL
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
IX-3-PL-
Cu
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL

NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
R-4

R-4

RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
NX-3-UL
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL

IX-3-PL-CU
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL

-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD

-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD



800 S SAUNDERS ST
808 S SAUNDERS ST
1004 S SAUNDERS ST
1010 S SAUNDERS ST
1014 S SAUNDERS ST

1018 S SAUNDERS ST

1022 S SAUNDERS ST

1030 S SAUNDERS ST

1036 S SAUNDERS ST

1040 S SAUNDERS ST

1044 S SAUNDERS ST

1011 SCHAUB DR

1110 SCHAUB DR
3801 SHERMAN AVE
3809 SHERMAN AVE
3810 SHERMAN AVE
3820 SHERMAN AVE
3905 SHERMAN AVE
3907 SHERMAN AVE
3909 SHERMAN AVE
3911 SHERMAN AVE
3913 SHERMAN AVE
3921 SHERMAN AVE
416 W SOUTH ST
500 W SOUTH ST
504 W SOUTH ST
506 W SOUTH ST
508 W SOUTH ST
510 W SOUTH ST
512 W SOUTH ST
514 W SOUTH ST
516 W SOUTH ST

516 W SOUTH ST

518 W SOUTH ST

1703453731
1703453612
1703441975
1703441857
1703441747

1703440642

1703441629

1703440428

1703349335

1703349257

1703349179

0784801354

0783792872
0794203200
0794202107
0794202338
0794200346
0794108251
0794108201
0794107251
0794107232
0794106250
0794104260
1703469278
1703467343
1703467279
1703467269
1703467249
1703467229
1703467219
1703466299
1703466289

1703466332

1703465372

NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
IX-3

IX-3

IX-3
CX-20-
UL-CU
CX-20-
UL-CU
CX-20-
UL-CU
CX-20-
UL-CU
CX-20-
UL-CU
CX-20-
UL-CU

OX-3

RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
IX-3-PL-
Cu
IX-3-PL-
Cu

-SHOD-2-
SRPOD
-SHOD-1-
SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD

NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
IX-3
IX-3
IX-3

CX-20-UL-CU

CX-20-UL-CU

CX-20-UL-CU

CX-20-UL-CU

CX-20-UL-CU

CX-20-UL-CU

OX-3

RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
RX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL

IX-3-PL-CU

IX-3-PL-CU

-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD-SHOD-2-

SRPOD

-TOD-SHOD-1-

SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD



520 W SOUTH ST
600 W SOUTH ST

601 W SOUTH ST
604 W SOUTH ST
611 W SOUTH ST
614 W SOUTH ST
620 W SOUTH ST
6250 ST REGIS CIR
511 STROTHER RD
5800 WAYCROSS ST
5801 WAYCROSS ST
5804 WAYCROSS ST
5805 WAYCROSS ST
5808 WAYCROSS ST
5809 WAYCROSS ST
5811 WAYCROSS ST
5812 WAYCROSS ST
5815 WAYCROSS ST
5816 WAYCROSS ST
5817 WAYCROSS ST
5819 WAYCROSS ST
5820 WAYCROSS ST
5821 WAYCROSS ST
5823 WAYCROSS ST
5824 WAYCROSS ST
5827 WAYCROSS ST
5828 WAYCROSS ST
518 S WEST ST

602 S WEST ST

604 S WEST ST

606 S WEST ST

608 S WEST ST

610 S WEST ST
611 S WEST ST

612 S WEST ST
613 S WEST ST

1703465311
1703463350

1703462163
1703462380
1703460162
1703461384
1703460384
0773578805
0774509612
0784003572
0784003366
0784003522
0784002396
0784002572
0784002347
0784002307
0784002512
0784001367
0784001552
0784001337
0784001307
0784000593
0784000367
0784000337
0784000533
0774909398
0774909573
1703467736

1703468446

1703468444

1703468443

1703468441

1703467389
1703560307

1703468348
1703469369

IX-3-PL-
Cu
NX-3-UL
NX-4-UL-
Cu
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
RX-3

R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
IX-4-UL
NX-3-UL-
Cu
NX-3-UL-
Cu
NX-3-UL-
Cu
NX-3-UL-
Cu
NX-3-UL-
Cu
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL-
Cu
NX-3-UL

IX-3-PL-CU
NX-3-UL

NX-4-UL-CU
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
RX-3
R-4
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
IX-4-UL

NX-3-UL-CU

NX-3-UL-CU

NX-3-UL-CU

NX-3-UL-CU

NX-3-UL-CU
NX-3-UL

NX-3-UL-CU
NX-3-UL

-TOD
-TOD

-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD
-TOD

-TOD
-TOD



614 S WEST ST
615 S WEST ST

616 S WEST ST
617 S WEST ST

618 S WEST ST

619 S WEST ST

622 S WEST ST

624 S WEST ST

0 WESTERN BLVD

0 WESTERN BLVD

0 WESTERN BLVD

0 WESTERN BLVD

0 WESTERN BLVD
1245 WESTERN BLVD
2509 WESTERN BLVD
2525 WESTERN BLVD
2619 WESTERN BLVD
2709 WESTERN BLVD
2717 WESTERN BLVD
3029 WESTERN BLVD
3700 WESTERN BLVD
3710 WESTERN BLVD
3715 WESTERN BLVD
3801 WESTERN BLVD
3808 WESTERN BLVD
3812 WESTERN BLVD
3817 WESTERN BLVD
3821 WESTERN BLVD
3900 WESTERN BLVD
3902 WESTERN BLVD
3904 WESTERN BLVD
3908 WESTERN BLVD
3911 WESTERN BLVD
3912 WESTERN BLVD
3915 WESTERN BLVD
3917 WESTERN BLVD
3919 WESTERN BLVD
3921 WESTERN BLVD
3925 WESTERN BLVD
3929 WESTERN BLVD

1703468346
1703469367

1703468344
1703469365

1703468343
1703469363
1703468340
1703468248
1703458438
0784104312
0784707672
0794104962
0784317428
0793888453
0793592288
0793780787
0793686572
0793599263
0793596290
0793592578
0794207815
0794205869
0794206549
0794203589
0794203815
0794201921
0794202555
0794200488
0794109890
0794109729
0794108811
0794107822
0794107492
0794105778
0794106422
0794105441
0794104480
0794104309
0794102391
0794102310

NX-3-UL-
Cu
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL-
Cu
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL-
Cu
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
RX-3
R-10
OX-3
NX-3
R-10
OX-3
IX-3-GR
RX-3
OX-3-PL
IX-3-PL
RX-4-CU
IX-3-PL
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3

-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD

NX-3-UL-CU
NX-3-UL

NX-3-UL-CU
NX-3-UL

NX-3-UL-CU
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
NX-3-UL
RX-3
R-10
OX-3
NX-3
R-10
OX-3
IX-3-GR
RX-3
OX-3-PL
IX-3-PL
RX-4-CU
IX-3-PL
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3

-TOD
-TOD

-TOD
-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD

-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD



3930 WESTERN BLVD
3933 WESTERN BLVD
3936 WESTERN BLVD
3937 WESTERN BLVD
3940 WESTERN BLVD
3945 WESTERN BLVD
4100 WESTERN BLVD
4109 WESTERN BLVD
4128 WESTERN BLVD
4130 WESTERN BLVD
4131 WESTERN BLVD
4201 WESTERN BLVD
4205 WESTERN BLVD
4207 WESTERN BLVD
4209 WESTERN BLVD

4500 WESTERN BLVD

4530 WESTERN BLVD
4671 WESTERN BLVD
4701 WESTERN BLVD
4703 WESTERN BLVD
4720 WESTERN BLVD
4902 WESTERN BLVD
4905 WESTERN BLVD
4909 WESTERN BLVD
4916 WESTERN BLVD
5001 WESTERN BLVD
5009 WESTERN BLVD
5013 WESTERN BLVD
5100 WESTERN BLVD
5103 WESTERN BLVD
5104 WESTERN BLVD
5107 WESTERN BLVD
5108 WESTERN BLVD
5111 WESTERN BLVD
5115 WESTERN BLVD
5118 WESTERN BLVD
5200 WESTERN BLVD
5201 WESTERN BLVD
5204 WESTERN BLVD
5211 WESTERN BLVD
5213 WESTERN BLVD

0794100731
0794101249
0794111075
0794100269
0794009612
0794009385
0794006682
0794006383
0794005547
0794004545
0794004269
0794002253
0794001261
0794000250
0784909159

0784815120

0784811265
0784707764
0784705747
0784704814
0784711275
0784618453
0784607964
0784605851
0784614419
0784613196
0784519136
0784518137
0784517418
0784517012
0784516418
0784515082
0784515652
0784514172
0784513105
0784513537
0784511432
0784511125
0784510445
0784510135
0784419124

NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
R-10
R-10
NX-3
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10

CX-5

CX-5
OX-3
OX-3-CU
OX-3-CU
R-10
R-10

OX-3-CU
R-10
R-6
OX-3
OX-3
CX-3
R-6
CX-3
R-6
IX-3
CX-3
CX-3
IX-3
CX-3
CX-3
OX-3
OX-3
OX-3

-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SHOD-2-
SRPOD
-SHOD-2-
SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD

NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
R-10
R-10
NX-3
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10

CX-5

CX-5
OX-3
OX-3-CU
OX-3-CU
R-10
R-10

OX-3-CU
R-10
R-6
OX-3
OX-3
CX-3
R-6
CX-3
R-6
IX-3
CX-3
CX-3
IX-3
CX-3
CX-3
OX-3
OX-3
OX-3

-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD

-TOD-SHOD-2-

SRPOD

-TOD-SHOD-2-

SRPOD

-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD



5214 WESTERN BLVD
5215 WESTERN BLVD
5306 WESTERN BLVD
5405 WESTERN BLVD
5505 WESTERN BLVD
5507 WESTERN BLVD
5508 WESTERN BLVD
5517 WESTERN BLVD
5521 WESTERN BLVD
5525 WESTERN BLVD
5535 WESTERN BLVD
5563 WESTERN BLVD
5633 WESTERN BLVD
5635 WESTERN BLVD
5637 WESTERN BLVD
5638 WESTERN BLVD
5639 WESTERN BLVD
5641 WESTERN BLVD
5645 WESTERN BLVD
5655 WESTERN BLVD
4700 WESTGROVE ST

5809 WHITEHURST WAY
6022 WHITEHURST WAY

0 WHITMORE DR
904 WHITMORE DR
906 WHITMORE DR
309 WOLF DEN LN

0 WOLF WOOD DR
200 WOLF WOOD DR
220 WOLF WOOD DR
11 XEBEC WAY

20 XEBEC WAY

26 XEBEC WAY

32 XEBEC WAY

33 XEBEC WAY

35 XEBEC WAY
38 XEBEC WAY
44 XEBEC WAY

511 Properties

0784419415
0784418154
0784415475
0784412038
0784318023
0784317026
0784319416
0784311154
0784310182
0784219113
0784301769
0784208493
0784202723
0784200749
0784109752
0784119075
0784108663
0784108820
0784105679
0784103789
0784817610
0784000797
0784000189
0794210343
0794109849
0794108848
0774901052
0773996446
0773999521
0783090921
0784203688
0784201627
0784200661
0784200535

0784202426

0784201399
0784109499
0784109434

OX-3
OX-3
R-10

R-6

R-6

R-6

R-10
CX-3-GR
CX-3-GR
CX-3-GR
CX-3-GR
CX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
CX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
CX-12
R-10
R-10
R-10
NX-3
NX-3
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
NX-3-GR
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3-GR-
Cu
NX-3-GR-
Cu

NX-3
NX-3

-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD

-SRPOD
-SRPOD

-SRPOD

-SRPOD
-SRPOD
-SRPOD

OX-3
OX-3
R-10

R-6

R-6

R-6

R-10
CX-3-GR
CX-3-GR
CX-3-GR
CX-3-GR
CX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
CX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
NX-3-GR
CX-12
R-10
R-10
R-10
NX-3
NX-3
R-10
R-10
R-10
R-10
NX-3-GR
NX-3
NX-3
NX-3

NX-3-GR-CU

NX-3-GR-CU

NX-3
NX-3

-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD-SRPOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD
-TOD

-TOD

-TOD
-TOD
-TOD



Attachment B

TOD Mapping — Western BRT

Parcels included

2516 AGNES ST
2520 AGNES ST
2528 AGNES ST
2536 AGNES ST
2540 AGNES ST

50 ASBURY DR
515 ASHE AVE

2251 AVENT FERRY RD

5701 BARE BACK CT
106 BASHFORD RD
110 BASHFORD RD
225 BASHFORD RD
308 BASHFORD RD
314 BASHFORD RD
424 BASHFORD RD
428 BASHFORD RD
515 BASHFORD RD
609 BASHFORD RD
636 BASHFORD RD
5115 BERYLRD
5201 BERYL RD
5205 BERYL RD

510 BILYEU ST

600 BILYEU ST

720 BILYEU ST

4707 BLUE BIRD CT
4761 BLUE BIRD CT
4813 BLUE BIRD CT
500 BLUE RIDGE RD
551 BLUE RIDGE RD
106 BUCK JONES RD
110 BUCK JONES RD
200 BUCK JONES RD
200 BUCK JONES RD
214 BUCK JONES RD
216 BUCK JONES RD
216 BUCK JONES RD

0793783246
0793782332
0793781354
0793781314
0793780350

0784107441
0793989423
0793681398
0773786525
0774603559
0774604650
0774704426
0773792744
0773794649
0773798368
0773798279
0773884629
0773884528
0773795343
0784524764
0784522678
0784521646
0793982323
0793980120
0793875952
0783392765
0783391504
0783298573
0784822074
0784717698
0784107330
0784106102
0784104081
0784104102
0783193980
0783192821
0783191959

CBC REAL ESTATE COMPANY, INC
CBC REAL ESTATE COMPANY, INC
CBC REAL ESTATE COMPANY, INC
CBC REAL ESTATE COMPANY INC
CBC REAL ESTATE COMPANY INC

REDWOLF CROSSINGS TOWNHOMES HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION

NKHBM LLC

ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE
HUNTERS RUN LLC
WILLIAMS, CRAIG D
VASQUEZ, RUBEN G

ST GREGORIOS MALANKARA ORTHODOX SYRIAN CHURCH
LIBERTY HEALTHCARE PROPERTIES OF NORTH CAROLINA LLC
CAROLINA CONFERENCE OF SEVENTH DAY ADVENTISTS INC

LANE CRE LLC

LANE CRE LLC

GMR INVESTMENTS LLC

GAINES, WILLIS W GAINES, ALMA M

RALEIGH CITY OF

BERYL ROAD MANAGEMENT LLC

ASH GREY PROPERTIES LLC

PHIL 4:4-9 LLC

CRP-GREP OVERTURE CENTENNIAL OWNER LLC
CRP-GREP OVERTURE CENTENNIAL OWNER LLC
PULLEN RIDGE CONDO HOA

DUTCH VILLAGE CONDOS

COMMUNITY ALTERNATIVES FOR SUPPORTIVE ABODES
CARDINAL APARTMENTS LLC

NOVO RALEIGH OWNER LLC

HPP RALEIGH LLC

LEE, RICHARD S JR

BULLUCK, JEFF C BULLUCK, JOYCE B

LENNON, GEORGE W LENNON, BETTY ANNE
LENNON, GEORGE W LENNON, BETTY ANNE
LENNON, GEORGE W LENNON, BETTY ANNE
EVERGREEN CONSTRUCTION CO

EVERGREEN CONSTRUCTION CO



224 BUCK JONES RD
228 BUCK JONES RD
238 BUCK JONES RD
304 BUCK JONES RD
320 BUCK JONES RD
400 BUCK JONES RD
430 BUCK JONES RD
436 BUCK JONES RD
0 BURTON AVE

11 BURTON AVE
108 BURTON AVE
121 BURTON AVE
405 CANAL DR

409 CANAL DR
6210 CANARY FALLS
LN

6400 CANARY FALLS
LN

1005 CARLTON AVE
1006 CARLTON AVE
1008 CARLTON AVE
1009 CARLTON AVE
1021 CARLTON AVE
1022 CARLTON AVE
1107 CARLTON AVE
1114 CARLTON AVE
1121 CARLTON AVE

1131 CARLTON AVE
1201 CARLTON AVE
1208 CARLTON AVE
1222 CARLTON AVE
407 CAROLINA AVE
502 CAROLINA AVE
560 CENTENNIAL
PKWY

705 CENTENNIAL
PKWY

2300 CHAMPION CT
1005 CHANEY RD
1011 CHANEY RD
1100 CLANTON ST
1101 CLANTON ST
1106 CLANTON ST

0783190740
0784008124
0783096570
0783091366
0773988836
0773984431
0773983036
0773972988
0784101260
0784101812
0784008014
0783190802
0774501143
0774501452

0774409377

0774407753
0794205456
0794203466
0794203460
0794205359
0794205362
0794203353
0794206017
0793292951
0793295850

0793295658
0793295549
0793293417
0793292391
0784415604
0784319026

0793688099

0793578732
0793581267
0794004733
0794004695
0794109201
0794200167
0794108115

SPD HOLDINGS LLC
OWENS, TIMOTHY F

DUPREE, JOSEPH E JR DUPREE, TERESA COSTON

JRA REAL ESTATE LLC

PADDEN PLACE TOWNHOME OWNERS ASSOCIATION INC

GINKGO ARBOR CREEK LLC

SIDER, AZMI A

SIDER, AZMI

RALEIGH CITY OF

NCST LP

OWENS, TIMOTHY F

SPD HOLDINGS LLC

MOORE, ANDREW

LEWIS, BRIAN KIRT LEWIS, MICHELLE ROBIN

BACARRA I, LLC

BACARRA II, LLC

CARLTON STREET CONDOMINIUM

SABBI LLC

EVANS, WARREN F EVANS, MARIE T
CARLTON STREET CONDOMINIUM
GOLKOT LLC

STEVEN MARTIN IRA DORA KRIPAPURI IRA
RHYNES GATE LLC

UNIVERSITY OAKS CONDOMINIUM
SECONI, DARRICK TAZI, LOUBNA

COMMUNITY ALTERNATIVES FOR SUPPORTIVE ABODES

CORPORATION

COMMUNITY ALTERNATIVES FOR SUPPORTIVE ABODES

FARBER, JONATHAN
HALGREM HOLDINGS LLC
KE KE ENTERPRISES LLC
VIGIL, JOAQUIN K

STATE EMPLOYEES CREDIT UNION

ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE

CHAMPION COURT CONDOMINIUMS HOA
EDWARDS, JC

EDWARDS, JC

TBP CLANTON ST LLC

SCHRADER FAMILY LTD PTNRP

CARTER, THOMAS E.



310 CRANBROOK HILL
DR

6900 CRESCENT
MOON CT

2401 CRUSADER DR
0 S DAWSON ST
6310 DAYBROOK CIR
908 DEBOY ST

405 DOROTHEA DR
416 DOROTHEA DR
601 DOROTHEA DR
5400 ETTA BURKE CT
5401 ETTA BURKE CT
5405 ETTA BURKE CT
5412 ETTA BURKE CT
4900 FABER DR
4957 FABER DR

710 GATEWAY PARK
DR

0 GORMAN ST

0 GORMAN ST

0 GORMAN ST

0 GORMAN ST

0 GORMAN ST

0 GORMAN ST

800 GORMAN ST
804 GORMAN ST
806 GORMAN ST
900 GORMAN ST
902 GORMAN ST
904 GORMAN ST
1006 GORMAN ST
1010 GORMAN ST
1014 GORMAN ST
1128 GORMAN ST
1130 GORMAN ST
1132 GORMAN ST
1136 GORMAN ST
1204 GORMAN ST
3916 GREENLEAF ST
4006 GREENLEAF ST
4012 GREENLEAF ST
4017 GREENLEAF ST

0773596538

0773687847
0793789115
1703554806
0773586583
0784609930
1703457694
1703457939
1703452781
0784421135
0784422072
0784411973
0784329002
0784723210
0784722003

1703448901
0793296794
0793296799
0793296892
0793296894
0793296899
0793296992
0794216493
0794217304
0794217224
0794216098
0794216091
0794207902
0794207408
0794207402
0794207313
0793296897
0793296797
0793296792
0793296677
0793296588
0793198421
0793195430
0793194411
0793192188

BACARRA, LLC

CARY TOWNE PARK LLC

HOLY NAME OF JESUS CATHEDRAL
RALEIGH CITY OF

1052 LLC

ALL SAINTS ANGLICAN CHURCH
HOUSING AUTH CITY OF RALEIGH
HOUSING AUTH CITY OF RALEIGH
JTHB PROPERTIES LLC

BOYLAN PROPERTIES LLC

CRAIG WEST RENTALS LLC
HAWKINS, KENNETH A
KADAMPA CENTER INC THE
WESTGROVE APARTMENTS, LLC
WESTGROVE APARTMENTS, LLC

NRP GATEWAY PARK LP
WEIKAN HOLDINGS LLC
WEIKAN HOLDINGS LLC
WEIKAN HOLDINGS LLC
WEIKAN HOLDINGS LLC
WEIKAN HOLDINGS LLC
WEIKAN HOLDINGS LLC
AKHTAR PROPERTIES LLC
007 VENTURES LLC

GAO, CHAO LIU, BIN XIN
SUNFISH PROPERTIES LLC

BARKER, WILLIAM T BARKER, CAROL C
FRANCHISE REALTY INTERSTATE CORP

HOLLY SPRINGS ASSOCIATES LLC
HOLLY SPRING ASSOCIATES LLC
HOLLY SPRING ASSOCIATES LLC
WEIKAN HOLDINGS LLC
WEIKAN HOLDINGS LLC
WEIKAN HOLDINGS LLC

MULLER, ALEXANDER DE LAURENTIIS, MARCELLA

GORMAN 4 LLC

WEIGAND, DREW A
BESHAY FAMILY LLC

SLR CAPITAL VENTURES LLC
NC STUDENT RENTALS LLC



4018 GREENLEAF ST
4036 GREENLEAF ST
1008 HAMMELL DR
1009 HAMMELL DR
5500 HILLSBOROUGH
ST

5507 HILLSBOROUGH
ST

5511 HILLSBOROUGH
ST

5600 HILLSBOROUGH
ST

5608 HILLSBOROUGH
ST

5611 HILLSBOROUGH
ST

5615 HILLSBOROUGH
ST

5618 HILLSBOROUGH
ST

5619 HILLSBOROUGH
ST

5639 HILLSBOROUGH
ST

5641 HILLSBOROUGH
ST

5647 HILLSBOROUGH
ST

5649 HILLSBOROUGH
ST

5651 HILLSBOROUGH
ST

5655 HILLSBOROUGH
ST

5701 HILLSBOROUGH
ST

5811 HILLSBOROUGH
ST

6109 HILLSBOROUGH
ST

100 HUNT CLUB LN
313 IRELAN DR

317 IRELAN DR

321 IRELAN DR

3805 JACKSON ST
3809 JACKSON ST

0793192491
0793099472
1703347242
1703348546

0784314733

0784318842

0784317790

0784310583

0784217354

0784216152

0784215140

0784214278

0784214003

0784212057

0784210094

0784119024

0784118073

0784118024

0784117075

0784007705

0774918153

0774901873
0784303491
0773895424
0773894259
0773892287
0794215388
0794215318

HOUSE, BETSY L

4036 GREENLEAF, LLC
DIX 4 OWNER LLC

DIX P2 OWNER LLC

HOLLEMAN, JAMES MICHAEL

HILLSBOROUGH INVESTMENT, LLC

HILLSBOROUGH INVESTMENTS LLC

XL SOCCER WORLD LLC

RSP PROPERTY VENTURES LLC

ILIOPOULOS, JOHN ILIOPOULQOS, DEMITRIOS J

BAILEY, T ED TRUSTEE THOMAS EDWARD BAILEY REVOCABLE
TRUST

ELLIASON LLC

BAILEY, T ED TRUSTEE THOMAS EDWARD BAILEY REVOCABLE
TRUST

HARDEES RESTAURANTS LLC

ELLIASON LLC

ELLIASON LLC

ELLIASON LLC

ELLIASON LLC

ELLIASON LLC

NCST LP

UNIVERSITY HOUSE RALEIGH LP

403 WOLF CREEK LLC

HUNTERS GLEN LL LLC

LEWANDOWSKI, KAREN J

DALI, ABDELLAH A FOKAR, SAIDA

TWIGGS, MARY CATHERINE TWIGGS, SAVANNAH VALVERDE
NEZARATI, MOE NEZARATI, DZIEP N

NEZARATI, MOE NEZARATI, DZIEP N



3821 JACKSON ST
3839 JACKSON ST
3919 JACKSON ST

7 JONES FRANKLIN RD
9 JONES FRANKLIN RD
15 JONES FRANKLIN
RD

100 JONES FRANKLIN
RD

104 JONES FRANKLIN
RD

109 JONES FRANKLIN
RD

110 JONES FRANKLIN
RD

120 JONES FRANKLIN
RD

133 JONES FRANKLIN
RD

1106 KENT RD
1107 KENT RD

1209 KENT RD

1115 LAKE WHEELER
RD

1123 LAKE WHEELER
RD

407 W LENOIR ST
409 W LENOIR ST
411 W LENOIR ST
413 W LENOIR ST
502 W LENOIR ST
505 W LENOIR ST
507 W LENOIR ST
509 W LENOIR ST
511 W LENOIR ST
515 W LENOIR ST

516 W LENOIR ST
517 W LENOIR ST

518 W LENOIR ST
519 W LENOIR ST
520 W LENOIR ST
521 W LENOIR ST

0794212411
0794211308
0794114401
0784218093
0784208909

0784207933

0784203527

0784203456

0784206474

0784203378

0784202096

0784206078
0794006295
0794008394

0793195862

1703349797

1703348676
1703560414
1703469494
1703469474
1703469454
1703468600
1703467485
1703467465
1703467455
1703467435
1703466493

1703467600
1703466444

1703466640
1703465484
1703465691
1703465435

SCHRADER FAMILY LP
STEPHENSON, MERRILYN WILLIAMS
NCP WESTERN BLVD LLC
CASTLEBURY PROPERTIES LLC

15 JONES FRANKLIN ROAD LLC

15 JONES FRANKLIN ROAD LLC

CHRIST FIRST CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP CENTER

CHRIST FIRST CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP CENTER CFCFC INC
SPIRIT MASTER FUNDING VII LLC

GIBBS, AMY MICHELLE AHMADI-TORSHIZI, SOHAIR
BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC

DAVID & LINDA BECK LLC
MARTIN, DAVID J
SAMPSON-BLADEN OIL COMPANY INCORPORATED

HOUSING AUTH CITY OF RALEIGH HOUSING AUTH CITY OF
RALEIGH

LIM, PHOOI K LIM, ANN K

DIX P2 OWNER LLC

DUKES PROPERTIES AND CONSTRUCTION LLC
DUKES PROPERTIES AND CONSTRUCTION LLC
DUKES PROPERTIES AND CONSTRUCTION LLC
DUKES PROPERTIES AND CONSTRUCTION LLC
SILVERPLATE PROPERTIES, LLC

COMEAU, JEFFREY D

HAUSLE, CHRISTIAN

KINCAID, ANDREW PAUL

LUCAS, PHILLIP JEROME JR LUCAS, JESSICA ANDREA
103 BRAGG LLC

LEA, ALMA LUCILLE TRUSTEE ALMA LUCILLE LEA REVOCABLE
TRUST

SHAFFER, ERIC J SHAFFER, JACLYN D

LEA, ALMA LUCILLE TRUSTEE ALMA LUCILLE LEA REVOCABLE
TRUST

BLACKMAN, ROBERT PHILIP Il MURRAY, BRADLEY
HONEA, MORRIS E
ATWATER, CASEY V



522 W LENOIR ST
524 W LENOIR ST
526 W LENOIR ST
527 W LENOIR ST
606 W LENOIR ST
619 W LENOIR ST
621 W LENOIR ST
625 W LENOIR ST
627 W LENOIR ST
629 W LENOIR ST
631 W LENOIR ST
655 W LENOIR ST
3704 LEXINGTON DR
3705 LEXINGTON DR
3707 LEXINGTON DR
3708 LEXINGTON DR
3709 LEXINGTON DR
3711 LEXINGTON DR
3713 LEXINGTON DR
3801 LEXINGTON DR
3802 LEXINGTON DR
3803 LEXINGTON DR
3805 LEXINGTON DR
3805 LEXINGTON DR
3807 LEXINGTON DR
3811 LEXINGTON DR
3820 LEXINGTON DR
3840 LEXINGTON DR
3901 LEXINGTON DR
3906 LEXINGTON DR
1003 LORIMER RD

1104 LORIMER RD
0 S MCDOWELL ST
903 METHOD RD
907 METHOD RD
913 METHOD RD
917 METHOD RD
1007 METHOD RD
1019 METHOD RD
621 NAZARETH ST
625 NAZARETH ST
627 NAZARETH ST

1703465641
1703465611
1703464672
1703464493
1703462599
1703462498
1703462458
1703462415
1703461466
1703461416
1703460456
1703369456
0794216223
0794215084
0794215064
0794215252
0794215034
0794215013
0794214083
0794214063
0794214312
0794214032
0794213061
0794214012
0794213081
0794212060
0794212251
0794211105
0794118061
0794117246
0784908686

0784907107
1703545612
0794019415
0794018394
0794019217
0794019203
0794009800
0794009702
0793780696
0793781600
0793781505

HONEA, MORRIS E

HONEA, MORRIS E

DAVIS, ROBERT JR DAVIS, KAREN
LYDA, MARY

MALONE, SEAN

EDWARDS, P H

STEWART, DAVID W STEWART, CORRINE O
HUSSEY, SARAH

STEWART, DAVID W STEWART, RRINE O
GREEN, M H JR HEIRS

GREEN, M H JR HEIRS

PATTERN BUILDERS LLC

007 VENTURES LLC

TENZING INVESTMENTS LLC
TENZING INVESTMENTS LLC
LUGINBUHL, JAMES E R LUGINBUHL, GERALDINE H
TENZING INVESTMENTS LLC
TENZING INVESTMENTS LLC
TENZING INVESTMENTS LLC
TENZING INVESTMENTS LLC
MURRAY, V G JR

TENZING INVESTMENTS LLC
TENZING INVESTMENTS LLC
TENZING INVESTMENTS LLC
TENZING INVESTMENTS LLC

TRI ARC FOOD SYSTEMS INC
SCHRADER FAMILY LP

KATAWAZAI, MASIHULLAH
TREMAINE/MANN ASSOCIATES LLC
VR-NC LLC

LORIMER ROAD APARTMENTS LLC

EVENSON, DONNA MARTIN TRUSTEE TRUSTEE OF MARILYN B
MARTIN FAMILY TRUST

RALEIGH CITY OF

WAKE INTERFAITH HOSPITALITY NETWORK INC
CORNERSTONE FUND TWO LLC

CORNERSTONE FUND ONE LLC

CORNERSTONE FUND ONE LLC

COOK OUT-WESTERN BLVD INC

COOK OUT-WESTERN BLVD INC

CBC REAL ESTATE COMPANY INC LLC

CBC REAL ESTATE COMPANY INC

CBC REAL ESTATE COMPANY INC



637 NAZARETH ST
331 OAK RUN DR

659 OAK RUN DR

0 OAKDALE DR

10 OAKDALE DR

20 OAKDALE DR

24 OAKDALE DR

28 OAKDALE DR

32 OAKDALE DR

36 OAKDALE DR

40 OAKDALE DR

44 OAKDALE DR

48 OAKDALE DR

52 OAKDALE DR

105 OAKDALE DR

115 OAKDALE DR

117 OAKDALE DR
6000 PEBBLE VIEW DR
5400 PICKET FENCE LN
5401 PICKET FENCE LN
5402 PICKET FENCE LN
5403 PICKET FENCE LN
5404 PICKET FENCE LN
5405 PICKET FENCE LN
5406 PICKET FENCE LN
5407 PICKET FENCE LN
5408 PICKET FENCE LN
5400 PORTREE PL

200 POWELL DR

201 POWELL DR

212 POWELL DR

318 POWELL DR

326 POWELL DR

517 POWELL DR

618 PRICE ST

620 PRICE ST

624 PRICE ST

626 PRICE ST

628 PRICE ST

636 PRICE ST

661 PRICE ST

4105 REAVIS RD

4109 REAVIS RD

0793781418
0773888111
0773898378
0783092717
0784012018
0784003963
0784003869
0784003865
0784003862
0784003768
0784003754
0784003750
0784003656
0784003653
0784005140
0783094997
0783097762
0773694581
0773989884
0773988723
0773989864
0773988726
0773989834
0773988738
0773989815
0773988821
0773988885
0773995013
0784424313
0784428589
0784425251
0784510794
0784511540
0784513078
0793782745
0793782696
0793783509
0793783406
0793783503
0793783336
0793785263
0794005853
0794005724

CBC REAL ESTATE COMPANY INC
GINKGO ARBOR CREEK LLC
RALEIGH CITY OF

RALEIGH CITY OF

UNIVERSITY HOUSE RALEIGH LP
UNIVERSITY HOUSE RALEIGH LP
UNIVERSITY HOUSE RALEIGH LP
UNIVERSITY HOUSE RALEIGH LP
UNIVERSITY HOUSE RALEIGH LP
UNIVERSITY HOUSE RALEIGH LP
UNIVERSITY HOUSE RALEIGH LP
UNIVERSITY HOUSE RALEIGH LP
UNIVERSITY HOUSE RALEIGH LP
UNIVERSITY HOUSE RALEIGH LP
EVERETT REALTY LLC
SOUTHERN REPAIR SERVICE INC
SOUTHERN REPAIR SERVICE INC
BACARRA, LLC

SANDERSON, ROBERT B

WEED, MCKENZIE ELIZABETH
POPE, DANIEL CARTER 111

THE CORAZON R ALEJANDRO REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST

MEALIN, SEAN PATRICK

ONAMU, REXINE OGOLI ONAMU, EDITH BEATRICE
EAKES, MYRNA

MORALES, CARLOS M MORALES, ORLANDO
EID, BOULOS

GINKGO ARBOR CREEK LLC

J&M COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES LLC

PHIL 4:4-9 LLC

POWELL DRIVE LLC

DAWKINS, JOHNNY L IV

COLEMAN, CHRISTOPHER W

W & J LEASING COMPANY INC

CBC REAL ESTATE COMPANY

CBC REAL ESTATE COMPANY INC

CBC REAL ESTATE COMPANY INC

CBC REAL ESTATE COMPANY INC

CBC REAL ESTATE COMPANY INC

SANDERS, CYNTHIA T SANDERS, GENNEICE LOUISE
MARROW, PATRICK XAVIER AVERY, PATRICIA G
NC STUDENT RENTALS LLC

NC STUDENT RENTALS LLC



10 RED LN
11 RED LN
12 RED LN
13 RED LN
14 RED LN
15 RED LN
16 RED LN
17 RED LN
18 RED LN
19 RED LN
20 RED LN
21 RED LN
22 RED LN
23 RED LN
31RED LN
33 RED LN
35RED LN
37 RED LN
39 RED LN

41 RED LN
43 RED LN
51RED LN
53 RED LN
55RED LN
57 RED LN
59 RED LN
65 RED LN
67 RED LN
69 RED LN
71RED LN
73 RED LN

303 REDWOOD DR

310 REDWOOD DR
507 ROSENGARTEN
ALY
509 ROSENGARTEN
ALY
511 ROSENGARTEN
ALY
513 ROSENGARTEN
ALY

0784105859
0784106878
0784105858
0784106876
0784105856
0784106874
0784105854
0784106872
0784105853
0784106871
0784105851
0784106789
0784105759
0784106787
0784106782
0784106780
0784106699
0784106697
0784106695

0784106694
0784106692
0784106578
0784106567
0784106546
0784106535
0784106524
0784106502
0784105591
0784105580
0784105479
0784105457

0773699813

0773695834

1703463821

1703463717

1703462794

1703462770

CHEN, YIH-FARN CHEN, WEN-LING

KSK TRADERS LLC

PAREKH, JAGDISH PAREKH, DEVYANI
ARMSTRONG, RYAN J MADDEN, BRIAN S
TROWBRIDGE, DAVID BRUCE TROWBRIDGE, MICHELLE LINCOLN
PARKER, FRANKLIN PARKER, NIRINTRON
EMER, PHILLIP EMER, MARIA

ZUMEGA SYSTEMS INC

GENSINGER, JOHN

ZHANG, ZHIQIN

ZILLOW HOMES PROPERTY TRUST

E&M MERCH INC

WASTI, AHMAR AKHTAR, LYNDA

HASSAN, AMBREEN HASSAN, HADI S

YAZDANI, HAMID RAIMONDO-YAZDANI, MARY
LIU, HONG

LUCKY STAR REALTY LLC

THEIS, DARYL J THEIS, NENA CAROLINE

3AG LLC

PEREZ, WINSTON EUGENIO TRUSTEE PEREZ, DINAH DANO
TRUSTEE

GIRO, RUBEN

LU, DAISY

OVIEDO, EDGAR

MONTES, HENRY Z TRUSTEES, EMMA L

HAWKINS, JAMES M HAWKINS, VICKIE DIANE

CHEN, AARON

YAZDANI, HAMID RAIMONDO-YAZDANI, MARY
FEDORA, M MARGARETE

THORNTON, JOSHUA TYLER THORNTON, STEPHANEE
RETIREMENT REAL ESTATE LLC

GOMEZ, MARIA E

WALLER, BETTY S TRUSTEE HOWARD ODELL STROTHER REVOC
TRUST

WALLER, BETTY S TRUSTEE HOWARD ODELL STROTHER REVOC
TRUST

RAWLS, BRADEN OROCZ, ALEXANDER
SMITH, MARY HELEN SMITH, JEFFREY E
LOPES, JOSEPHINA SILVA

TUORTO, MEGAN M TUORTO, PAULJ



0 S SAUNDERS ST
508 S SAUNDERS ST
509 S SAUNDERS ST
510 S SAUNDERS ST
511 S SAUNDERS ST
512 S SAUNDERS ST
513 S SAUNDERS ST
514 S SAUNDERS ST
515 S SAUNDERS ST
518 S SAUNDERS ST
520 S SAUNDERS ST
600 S SAUNDERS ST
602 S SAUNDERS ST
608 S SAUNDERS ST
610 S SAUNDERS ST
611 S SAUNDERS ST
612 S SAUNDERS ST
716 S SAUNDERS ST
718 S SAUNDERS ST
720 S SAUNDERS ST
722 S SAUNDERS ST
724 S SAUNDERS ST
726 S SAUNDERS ST
800 S SAUNDERS ST
808 S SAUNDERS ST
1004 S SAUNDERS ST
1010 S SAUNDERS ST
1014 S SAUNDERS ST
1018 S SAUNDERS ST
1022 S SAUNDERS ST
1030 S SAUNDERS ST
1036 S SAUNDERS ST
1040 S SAUNDERS ST
1044 S SAUNDERS ST
1011 SCHAUB DR
1110 SCHAUB DR
3801 SHERMAN AVE
3809 SHERMAN AVE
3810 SHERMAN AVE
3820 SHERMAN AVE
3905 SHERMAN AVE
3907 SHERMAN AVE
3909 SHERMAN AVE

1703462475
1703464800
1703465708
1703463797
1703464795
1703463773
1703464782
1703463659
1703464678
1703463625
1703463569
1703463469
1703463447
1703463423
1703463410
1703464385
1703463316
1703463004
1703453909
1703453904
1703453920
1703453827
1703453824
1703453731
1703453612
1703441975
1703441857
1703441747
1703440642
1703441629
1703440428
1703349335
1703349257
1703349179
0784801354
0783792872
0794203200
0794202107
0794202338
0794200346
0794108251
0794108201
0794107251

EQUITY TRUST CO CUSTODIAN

MAGSAM, TEGAN KAIL MCDOUGLE, MICHAEL DAVID
GROSSMAN, KATHRYN MARY PAULETTE, TATE SEWELL
WIER, GARRIGUES O ARMELLINO, JACLYN M

BRYAN, HANNAH

HOFFMAN, WILLIAM CAIN MARCACCIO, NICCOLO ALEXANDER

BASNIGHT, MARY DUNCAN
WEBSTER, CLIFFORD WAYNE JR
CARPENTER, KYLIE CARPENTER, CHARLES
GREEN, M H JR HEIRS

MALONE, SEAN

UNION BAPTIST CHURCH

UNION BAPTIST CHURCH

STEWART, DAVID W STEWART, RRINE O
STEWART, DAVID W STEWART, RRINE O
SOUTH STREET HOLDINGS, LLC
STEWART, DAVID W STEWART, RRINE O
716 SOUTH SAUNDERS LLC

716 SOUTH SAUNDERS LLC

MURRAY, V G JR

4TH WARD DEVELOPMENT LLC

4TH WARD DEVELOPMENT LLC

4TH WARD DEVELOPMENT LLC

JTHB PROPERTIES LLC

SOUTHSIDE HOLDING CO INC

GUTHRIE, SALLIE B

STRICKLAND, ROSCOE Il RAMM, CHARLES G
STRICKLAND, ROSCOE L IIl RAMM, CHARLES G

DIX P2 OWNER LLX
DIX P2 OWNER LLX
DIX P2 OWNER LLC
DIX P2 OWNER LLC
DIX P2 OWNER LLC
DIX P2 OWNER LLC

COMMUNITY WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS INC

DRIFTWOOD MANOR CONDOMINIUM
BANERJEE, AVUIT BANERJEE, SAMHITA
CASA

VFS LAND CO LLC

AANDHI INVESTMENTS, LLC

TBP CLANTON ST LLC

TBP CLANTON ST LLC

TBP CLANTON ST LLC



3911 SHERMAN AVE
3913 SHERMAN AVE
3921 SHERMAN AVE
416 W SOUTH ST
500 W SOUTH ST
504 W SOUTH ST
506 W SOUTH ST

508 W SOUTH ST
510 W SOUTH ST
512 W SOUTH ST
514 W SOUTH ST
516 W SOUTH ST
516 W SOUTH ST
518 W SOUTH ST
520 W SOUTH ST
600 W SOUTH ST
601 W SOUTH ST
604 W SOUTH ST
611 W SOUTH ST
614 W SOUTH ST
620 W SOUTH ST
6250 ST REGIS CIR
511 STROTHER RD
5800 WAYCROSS ST
5801 WAYCROSS ST
5804 WAYCROSS ST
5805 WAYCROSS ST
5808 WAYCROSS ST
5809 WAYCROSS ST
5811 WAYCROSS ST
5812 WAYCROSS ST
5815 WAYCROSS ST
5816 WAYCROSS ST
5817 WAYCROSS ST
5819 WAYCROSS ST
5820 WAYCROSS ST
5821 WAYCROSS ST
5823 WAYCROSS ST
5824 WAYCROSS ST
5827 WAYCROSS ST
5828 WAYCROSS ST
518 S WEST ST

0794107232
0794106250
0794104260
1703469278
1703467343
1703467279
1703467269

1703467249
1703467229
1703467219
1703466299
1703466289
1703466332
1703465372
1703465311
1703463350
1703462163
1703462380
1703460162
1703461384
1703460384
0773578805
0774509612
0784003572
0784003366
0784003522
0784002396
0784002572
0784002347
0784002307
0784002512
0784001367
0784001552
0784001337
0784001307
0784000593
0784000367
0784000337
0784000533
0774909398
0774909573
1703467736

USSURIAN LLC
AMERICAN TOWERS LLC
TUMBAPURAL1 LLC

416 REDEVELOPMENT LLC

THE WEST STREET TOWNHOMES OWNERS ASSOCIATION I IN
BRAUN, STEPHEN M BRAUN, JACQUELINE W

THARRINGTON, SHARON P

HOEJLUND-RASMUSSEN, TROELS EMIL HOEJLUND-RASMUSSEN,

SARA KRISTINE HOEEG
HALE, ROBIN

BOUCHER, BRIAN JAMES BOUCHER, MICHAEL ALEXANDER
LARKIN, EMILY WALLIS LARKIN, JOHN J
ARTHUR, JACOB ARTHUR, JENNIFER

SOUTH STREET HOLDINGS, LLC
SOUTH STREET HOLDINGS, LLC
SOUTH STREET HOLDINGS, LLC

STEWART, DAVID W STEWART, RRINE O
LAMBERT DEVELOPMENT SOUTH STREET Il LLC
STEWART, DAVID W STEWART, CORRINE O
LAMBERT DEVELOPMENT SOUTH STREET LLC
STEWART, DAVID W STEWART, RRINE O

MH GREEN PROPERTIES LLC

REGENCY PLACE INVESTORS LLC PARK LAYNE APTS LTD
FORBES, JOHNNIE W TRUSTEE FORBES, JANET L TRUSTEE

UNIVERSITY HOUSE RALEIGH LP
UNIVERSITY HOUSE RALEIGH LP
UNIVERSITY HOUSE RALEIGH LP
UNIVERSITY HOUSE RALEIGH LP
UNIVERSITY HOUSE RALEIGH LP
UNIVERSITY HOUSE RALEIGH LP
UNIVERSITY HOUSE RALEIGH LP
UNIVERSITY HOUSE RALEIGH LP
UNIVERSITY HOUSE RALEIGH LP
UNIVERSITY HOUSE RALEIGH LP
UNIVERSITY HOUSE RALEIGH LP
UNIVERSITY HOUSE RALEIGH LP
UNIVERSITY HOUSE RALEIGH LP
UNIVERSITY HOUSE RALEIGH LP
UNIVERSITY HOUSE RALEIGH LP
UNIVERSITY HOUSE RALEIGH LP
UNIVERSITY HOUSE RALEIGH LP
UNIVERSITY HOUSE RALEIGH LP
CABARRUS WEST PROPERTY LLC



602 S WEST ST
604 S WEST ST
606 S WEST ST
608 S WEST ST
610 S WEST ST
611 S WEST ST
612 S WEST ST
613 S WEST ST
614 S WEST ST
615 S WEST ST
616 S WEST ST
617 S WEST ST
618 S WEST ST
619 S WEST ST
622 S WEST ST

624 S WEST ST

0 WESTERN BLVD

0 WESTERN BLVD

0 WESTERN BLVD

0 WESTERN BLVD

0 WESTERN BLVD
1245 WESTERN BLVD
2509 WESTERN BLVD
2525 WESTERN BLVD
2619 WESTERN BLVD
2709 WESTERN BLVD
2717 WESTERN BLVD
3029 WESTERN BLVD
3700 WESTERN BLVD
3710 WESTERN BLVD
3715 WESTERN BLVD
3801 WESTERN BLVD
3808 WESTERN BLVD
3812 WESTERN BLVD
3817 WESTERN BLVD
3821 WESTERN BLVD
3900 WESTERN BLVD
3902 WESTERN BLVD
3904 WESTERN BLVD
3908 WESTERN BLVD
3911 WESTERN BLVD
3912 WESTERN BLVD

1703468446
1703468444
1703468443
1703468441
1703467389
1703560307
1703468348
1703469369
1703468346
1703469367
1703468344
1703469365
1703468343
1703469363
1703468340

1703468248
1703458438
0784104312
0784707672
0794104962
0784317428
0793888453
0793592288
0793780787
0793686572
0793599263
0793596290
0793592578
0794207815
0794205869
0794206549
0794203589
0794203815
0794201921
0794202555
0794200488
0794109890
0794109729
0794108811
0794107822
0794107492
0794105778

ERLING, CHAD

STEFFEN, BEATE STEFFEN, KARL

ANSLEY, JASON LAU, JESSICA

SWIERZ, MATTHEW GREGORY

THE WEST STREET TOWNHOMES OWNERS ASSOCIATION INC
DUKES PROPERTIES AND CONSTRUCTION LLC

WEBER, MICHAEL

DUKES PROPERTIES AND CONSTRUCTION LLC

EK REAL ESTATE SERVICES OF NY LLC

DUKES PROPERTIES AND CONSTRUCTION LLC

MILL SOURCE CAPITAL, LLC

DUKES PROPERTIES AND CONSTRUCTION LLC

MILES, EDWARD D WOODY, JONATHAN F

DUKES PROPERTIES AND CONSTRUCTION LLC

KLISH, CHRISTINE HORTON KLISH, CYPRYAN THEODORE llI

WATSON, MICHAEL R TRUSTEE MICHAEL R. WATSON LIVING
TRUST

RALEIGH CITY OF

CITY OF RALEIGH

WESPARK OFFICE CONDOMINIUM

BUNN, NELSON O BUNN, BARBARA H
WESTOVER GREEN LLC

CRP-GREP OVERTURE CENTENNIAL OWNER LLC
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

CBC REAL ESTATE COMPANY INC

CBC REAL ESTATE COMPANY INC

T & B ENTERPRISES OF RALEIGH INC

CI NC STUDENT HOUSING DST

CLARK STORES LLC

MARTIN, DAVID J

MCDONALDS REAL ESTATE CO

WENDY'S PROPERTIES LLC

SABBI LLC

JZF PROPERTIES LLC HADDOCK FAMILY PROPERTIES LLC
MAIDEN LANE, LLC WILLIAMS, MASON LONG TRUSTEE
VFS LAND CO LLC

TAA INVESTMENTS II LLC

BOULEVARD REALTY LLC

BOULEVARD REALTY LLC

RALEIGH INVESTMENT GROUP LLC

MKM COMMERCIAL REALTY LLC MAKAM, RAJENDRAPRASAD V

WOLFGANG INVESTMENT PROPERTIES LLC
SPEEDWAY LLC



3915 WESTERN BLVD
3917 WESTERN BLVD
3919 WESTERN BLVD
3921 WESTERN BLVD
3925 WESTERN BLVD
3929 WESTERN BLVD
3930 WESTERN BLVD
3933 WESTERN BLVD
3936 WESTERN BLVD
3937 WESTERN BLVD
3940 WESTERN BLVD
3945 WESTERN BLVD
4100 WESTERN BLVD
4109 WESTERN BLVD
4128 WESTERN BLVD
4130 WESTERN BLVD
4131 WESTERN BLVD
4201 WESTERN BLVD

4205 WESTERN BLVD

4207 WESTERN BLVD

4209 WESTERN BLVD
4500 WESTERN BLVD
4530 WESTERN BLVD
4671 WESTERN BLVD

4701 WESTERN BLVD
4703 WESTERN BLVD
4720 WESTERN BLVD
4902 WESTERN BLVD
4905 WESTERN BLVD
4909 WESTERN BLVD
4916 WESTERN BLVD
5001 WESTERN BLVD
5009 WESTERN BLVD
5013 WESTERN BLVD
5100 WESTERN BLVD
5103 WESTERN BLVD
5104 WESTERN BLVD
5107 WESTERN BLVD
5108 WESTERN BLVD
5111 WESTERN BLVD

0794106422
0794105441
0794104480
0794104309
0794102391
0794102310
0794100731
0794101249
0794111075
0794100269
0794009612
0794009385
0794006682
0794006383
0794005547
0794004545
0794004269
0794002253

0794001261

0794000250

0784909159
0784815120
0784811265
0784707764

0784705747
0784704814
0784711275
0784618453
0784607964
0784605851
0784614419
0784613196
0784519136
0784518137
0784517418
0784517012
0784516418
0784515082
0784515652
0784514172

TUMBAPURA1 LLC

TUMBAPURA1L LLC

LONGVIEW LEASING LLC

CMC ACQUISITION COMPANY 3 LLC

MDC NC1 LP LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

NEILSON, SCOTT B NEILSON, JULIE A

COOK OUT WESTERN BLVD INC

ELJ Il HOLDINGS LTD PTNRP

NCP WESTERN BLVD LLC

TRIANGLE FAMILY SERVICES INC

COOK OUT-WESTERN BLVD INC

HARRIS WESTERN BOULEVARD LLC

HSF RALEIGH INVESTORS LLC

MARTIN, DAVID J

EDWARDS, J C

EDWARDS, J C

EMMANUEL ETHIOPIAN CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP CHURCH IN
MANNE, MURTHY G K MANNE, BHARATHA L

GUPTA, SANJAI K TRUSTEE WILSON G BANEGAS-GUPTA TRUST
THE

GUPTA, SANJAI K TRUSTEE WILSON G BANEGAS-GUPTA TRUST
THE

GUPTA, SANJAI K TRUSTEE WILSON G BANEGAS-GUPTA TRUST
THE

JACK A SNEEDEN CORP
JACK A SNEEDEN CORP
MARLOWE & MOYE LLC

ANDREWS, EDWIN EADS Ill TRUSTEE EDWIN E ANDREWS llI
LIVING TRUST

CHASAVA PROPERTIES LLC

KELESOGLU, MEHMET ZEKI KELESOGLU, RUCHAN
WOODELL, VIOLET ANN

JOHN L IRVIN #10 LLC EGERTON, DORIS |
WESTERN PROFESSIONAL CENTER CONDO
MOSABBEH, JAMAL J 2004-0000359 LLC
RALEIGH CITY OF

WYNNE, WILLIAM P D

GUPTA, SANJAI K

5100 WESTERN BOULEVARD LLC

GUPTA, ANGELA K

5104 WESTERN BOULEVARD CONDOMINIUM
ROOPKALA INC

NORTH STAR INVESTMENTS OF RALEIGH LLC
W & J LEASING COMPANY INC



5115 WESTERN BLVD
5118 WESTERN BLVD
5200 WESTERN BLVD
5201 WESTERN BLVD
5204 WESTERN BLVD
5211 WESTERN BLVD

5213 WESTERN BLVD
5214 WESTERN BLVD

5215 WESTERN BLVD
5306 WESTERN BLVD
5405 WESTERN BLVD
5505 WESTERN BLVD
5507 WESTERN BLVD
5508 WESTERN BLVD
5517 WESTERN BLVD
5521 WESTERN BLVD
5525 WESTERN BLVD
5535 WESTERN BLVD
5563 WESTERN BLVD
5633 WESTERN BLVD
5635 WESTERN BLVD
5637 WESTERN BLVD
5638 WESTERN BLVD
5639 WESTERN BLVD
5641 WESTERN BLVD

5645 WESTERN BLVD
5655 WESTERN BLVD
4700 WESTGROVE ST
5809 WHITEHURST
WAY

6022 WHITEHURST
WAY

0 WHITMORE DR
904 WHITMORE DR
906 WHITMORE DR
309 WOLF DEN LN

0 WOLF WOOD DR
200 WOLF WOOD DR
220 WOLF WOOD DR
11 XEBEC WAY

20 XEBEC WAY

0784513105
0784513537
0784511432
0784511125
0784510445
0784510135

0784419124
0784419415

0784418154
0784415475
0784412038
0784318023
0784317026
0784319416
0784311154
0784310182
0784219113
0784301769
0784208493
0784202723
0784200749
0784109752
0784119075
0784108663
0784108820

0784105679
0784103789
0784817610

0784000797

0784000189
0794210343
0794109849
0794108848
0774901052
0773996446
0773999521
0783090921
0784203688
0784201627

W & J LEASING COMPANY INC
JSMBB, LLC

DASMESH INC

COX BUSINESS ADVENTURES LLC

BYRD, JOYCE W TRUSTEE BOSTROM, DIANNE W TRUSTEE

WAKE COUNTY FARM BUREAU INC
BOSTROM, DIANNE W TRUSTEE DIANNE W BOSTROM
REVOCABLE TRUST

COMMERCIAL SOFTWARE INC

BOSTROM, DIANNE W TRUSTEE DIANNE W BOSTROM
REVOCABLE TRUST

MOUNT VERNON ASSOC LLC
WESTOVER PROPERTIES, LLC
CALLOWAY, JOHN MCCRIMMON JR
DIXON, LUCY L

WESTOVER GREEN LLC

WALTON, EMILY JANE WALTON, WILLIE B
BAKIS, BASIL G BAKIS, MARY GEORGARA
CASTLEBURY PROPERTIES LLC

PLAZA WEST OFFICE CONDOMINIUM
SRP PLAZA WEST LLC

CLARK STORES LLC

SCHRADER, MICHAEL

ARNOLD RENTAL PROPERTIES LLC
ELLIASON LLC

MAS HOLDINGS LLC

PROPEL VENTURES LLC

REDWOLF CROSSINGS TOWNHOMES HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION

FERRELL, GREGORY LEE SR
WESTGROVE TOWER LLC

UNIVERSITY HOUSE RALEIGH LP

UNIVERSITY HOUSE RALEIGH LP

STEPHENSON, MERRILYN WILLIAMS

BOULEVARD REALTY LLC

RALEIGH INVESTMENT GROUP LLC

403 WOLF CREEK LLC

WOLF CREEK DEVELOPMENT PHASE TWO LLC
UNIVERSITY HOUSE RALEIGH LP

UNIVERSITY HOUSE RALEIGH LP

CHRIST FIRST CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP CENTER INC
HONEA, MORRIS EUGENE



26 XEBEC WAY
32 XEBEC WAY
33 XEBEC WAY
35 XEBEC WAY
38 XEBEC WAY
44 XEBEC WAY

511 Properties

0784200661
0784200535
0784202426
0784201399
0784109499
0784109434

LATTA, DOUGLAS MCLEAN JR

ATKINS, DAVID C

CHRIST FIRST CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP CENTER INC
AHMADI-TORSHIZI, ARSHAD AHMADI-TORSHIZI, DAVOLD
PRICE, VAN JR PRICE, JANET W

HONEA, MORRIS E



TOD Mapping — Western BRT
First Neighborhood Meeting, January 19, 2022, 6 PM
Meeting Summary

The meeting began with a presentation on the Transit Overlay District and TOD Mapping process. A
recording of the presentation and discussion is available here. In addition to the topics listed below,
attendees expressed concern about residential displacement, especially at Heritage Park. Being focused
on the TOD Mapping process, this meeting was not able to directly address the needs and desires of
these attendees. Staff answered questions on the following topics:

When nonconforming buildings may be repaired and rebuilt.
Whether specific properties are included in the proposed rezoning.
Additional information about RX zoning districts.

Other examples of BRT around the country.

How minimum building height affects density.

How development of BRT will affect street width.

Why bus lanes were not included in I-440 interchange project.
Proposed locations of Western BRT stations.

Residential displacement, and redevelopment at Heritage Park.

LN WNE

[EEN
o

. How to access Rezoning Engagement Portal.

. Commercial uses prohibited and permitted in the TOD.

. Effect of BRT on traffic and street parking.

. How public input is incorporated in the rezoning process.
. What is considered affordable for the TOD height bonus.
. Impact of TOD on detached residential use.

. How to request a change to the rezoning area.

. Engagement activities conducted so far.

. Rezoning process timeline.

. Date of BRT construction and service.

R R R R R R R R R
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TOD Mapping — Western BRT
First Neighborhood Meeting, January 19, 2022 6 PM
Attendees

Bynum Walter, Raleigh Planning and Development
Hannah Reckhow, Raleigh Planning and Development
John Anagnost, Raleigh Planning and Development
Matthew Klem, Raleigh Planning and Development
Dhanya Sandeep, Urban Design Center
Adam Terando
Ahmed Jimcale
Alberta Brewer
Alex Koch

. Alex Wall

. Alice Comartos

. Allen Davis

. Amelia Covington

. Ahmit Kumar

LNV R WNE
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. Andrew Moore

. Andrew (pants)

. Baianoni

. Camille Bishop

. Carla Luna

. Caroline’s iPhone
. Charles Philbrick

. Chip Cooper

. Christopher Scott

. Cindy Bazemore

. Citizen One

. Cole McMullin

. Daniel McCullough
. DaQuanta Copeland
. Dayong Gan

. Diana Bauer

. Dora Pearce

. Drew Weigand

. Eric Braun

. Falyn

. Gabe Pelly

. Garlan Miles

. George Lennon

. Gg

. Glenda Chen

. Heather Whelehan
. HK
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42.
43.
44,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.

Haw Huang

lesha Cobb

Jeremy and Red
Jackie Turner

Jane Fenn

Janet and John Forbes
Jason Buel

Jason Sullivan

Jeff Leiter

Jim McGarrahan
Jonathan Lane

Jorge

Joshua Gill

Kate Duprey

Kate Frohman

Kelli Smith-Biwer
Kathleen Smith
Larry Barnes

Laura M

Leon Cooke

LisaH

Logan Griffiths
Maggi Bashford
Malinda Elammari
Marianne and Paul Williams
Mark Bertone

Mark Frederick
Michael Wengenroth
Mike Wittmer
Morgan Enke
Nathan Wilson

Nic Howe

Nick Neptune

Rich and Denise Hutter
Russ Broome

Sallie Haynes Taylor
Sallie Simpson

Sarah Mills
Sebastian Fernandez
Sol

StarGeezer

Sybil Lattimore
Tammie Zhao
Tequita Jarman



86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
97.
98.
99.

100

TH

Thomas McKinney
Thomas Porter

Toni Contini

Travis Bailey

Tyler

Ulysses Lane

Wanda Gilbert-Coker
Wayne

Wayne Felton, Raleigh Housing Authority
Yolanda Taylor
1336202076
18042124311
19195224530

. 19196960963



V.
N\
\ !’

\
\\"h
Raléigh

Date: December 27, 2021

Re: City-initiated Transit Overlay District (TOD) rezoning request

Dear Property Owner or Resident,

You are invited to attend a neighborhood meeting on Wednesday, January 19, 2022 at 6:00

PM. The meeting will be held virtually. You can participate online or by telephone. To

participate, visit:

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86130995028

Or call:
301-715-8592 and use Meeting ID 861 3099 5028

The purpose of this meeting is to discuss a requested rezoning of various properties located on
both sides of Western Boulevard between S Dawson Street and 1-40. Your property may be
included in the rezoning. A full list of properties to be included in the request is attached.

The requested change to zoning is to add the Transit Overlay District (TOD) to the zoning map
along the future Western Bus Rapid Transit route. No changes are proposed to the existing
base zoning districts. The TOD encourages compact, walkable development in core areas
around transit routes. For more information about this project, and to view a map of the
proposed rezoning area, visit raleighnc.gov/projects/transit-overlay-district-tod-mapping.

Prior to submitting an application, the City of Raleigh requires that a neighborhood meeting be
held for all property owners and tenants within 500 feet of the area requested for rezoning.
After the meeting a report will be submitted to the Raleigh Planning and Development
Department.

Information about the rezoning process is available online; visit www.raleighnc.gov and search
for “Rezoning Process.”

If you have any concerns or questions about this potential rezoning, please feel free to reach
out.

Sincerely,

Hannah Reckhow John Anagnost

Raleigh Planning and Development Raleigh Planning and Development
919-996-2622 919-996-2638

Hannah.Reckhow@raleighnc.gov John.Anagnost@raleighnc.gov



Rezoning Application and Checklist

Planning and Development Customer Service Center « One Exchange Plaza, Suite 400 | Raleigh, NC 27601 | 919-996-2500
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Raleigh

Please complete all sections of the form and upload via the Permit and Development Portal (permitportal.raleighnc.gov).
Please see page 11 for information about who may submit a rezoning application. A rezoning application will not be
considered complete until all required submittal components listed on the Rezoning Checklist have been received and

approved. For questions email rezoning@raleighnc.gov.

Rezoning Request

Rezoning []|General use Conditional use Master plan OFFICE USE ONLY
T - — Rezoning case #
ype Text change to zoning conditions
Existing zoning base district: See att:| Height: Frontage: Overlay(s):
Proposed zoning base district: See at| Height: Frontage: Overlay(s): TOD

layers.

Helpful Tip: View the Zoning Map to search for the address to be rezoned, then turn on the 'Zoning' and '‘Overlay’

If the property has been previously rezoned, provide the rezoning case number:

General Information

Date: ‘ Date amended (1): Date amended (2):

Property address: See Attachment 1

Property PIN: See Attachment 1

Deed reference (book/page): See Attachment 1

Nearest intersection: Various Property size (acres):
For planned development Total units: Total square footage:
applications only: Total parcels: Total buildings:

Property owner name and address: See Attachment 1

Property owner email:

Property owner phone:

Applicant name and address: City of Raleigh, 222 W Hargett Street, Raleigh, NC 27601

Applicant email:

Applicant phone:

Applicant signature(s):

Additional email(s):

Page 10f 15

REVISION 10.27.20

raleighnc.gov



Attachment 1: Parcels in Western TOD Overlay

SITEADDRESS | PIN | SITEADDRESS | PIN | SITEADDRESS | PIN |

2516 AGNES ST = 0793783246 2300 CHAMPION CT = 0793581267 317 IRELAN DR~ 0773894259
2520 AGNES ST 0793782332 1005 CHANEY RD 0794004733 321 IRELAN DR 0773892287
2528 AGNES ST = 0793781354 1011 CHANEY RD 0794004695 3805 JACKSON ST = 0794215388
2536 AGNES ST 0793781314 1100 CLANTON ST 0794109201 3809 JACKSON ST 0794215318
2540 AGNES ST = 0793780350 1101 CLANTON ST = 0794200167 3821 JACKSON ST 0794212411

50 ASBURY DR 0784107441 1106 CLANTON ST 0794108115 3839 JACKSON ST 0794211308

515 ASHE AVE 0793989423 310 CRANBROOK HILL DR = 0773596538 3919 JACKSON ST 0794114401

2251 AVENT FERRY RD 0793681398 6900 CRESCENT MOON CT 0773687847 7 JONES FRANKLIN RD 0784218093
5701 BARE BACK CT 0773786525 2401 CRUSADER DR 0793789115 9 JONES FRANKLIN RD 0784208909
106 BASHFORD RD 0774603559 0 S DAWSON ST 1703554806 15 JONES FRANKLIN RD 0784207933
110 BASHFORD RD = 0774604650 6310 DAYBROOK CIR = 0773586583 100 JONES FRANKLIN RD 0784203527
225 BASHFORD RD 0774704426 908 DEBOY ST 0784609930 104 JONES FRANKLIN RD 0784203456
308 BASHFORD RD 0773792744 405 DOROTHEA DR 1703457694 109 JONES FRANKLIN RD 0784206474
314 BASHFORD RD 0773794649 416 DOROTHEA DR 1703457939 110 JONES FRANKLIN RD 0784203378
424 BASHFORD RD 0773798368 601 DOROTHEA DR 1703452781 120 JONES FRANKLIN RD 0784202096
428 BASHFORD RD 0773798279 5400 ETTA BURKE CT 0784421135 133 JONES FRANKLIN RD 0784206078
515 BASHFORD RD 0773884629 5401 ETTA BURKE CT 0784422072 1106 KENT RD 0794006295
609 BASHFORD RD 0773884528 5405 ETTA BURKE CT 0784411973 1107 KENT RD 0794008394
636 BASHFORD RD 0773795343 5412 ETTABURKE CT 0784329002 1209 KENT RD 0793195862
5115 BERYL RD 0784524764 4900 FABER DR 0784723210 1115 LAKE WHEELER RD 1703349797

5201 BERYL RD 0784522678 4957 FABER DR 0784722003 1123 LAKE WHEELER RD 1703348676

5205 BERYL RD 0784521646 710 GATEWAY PARK DR 1703448901 407 W LENOIR ST 1703560414

510 BILYEU ST = 0793982323 0 GORMAN ST = 0793296899 409 W LENOIR ST = 1703469494

600 BILYEU ST 0793980120 0 GORMAN ST 0793296894 411 WLENOIR ST 1703469474

720 BILYEU ST = 0793875952 0 GORMAN ST = 0793296799 413 WLENOIR ST 1703469454

4707 BLUE BIRD CT 0783392765 0 GORMAN ST 0793296794 502 W LENOIR ST 1703468600
4761 BLUE BIRD CT 0783391504 0 GORMAN ST 0793296892 505 W LENOIR ST = 1703467485
4813 BLUE BIRD CT 0783298573 0 GORMAN ST 0793296992 507 W LENOIR ST 1703467465
500 BLUE RIDGE RD 0784822074 800 GORMAN ST = 0794216493 509 W LENOIR ST = 1703467455
551 BLUE RIDGE RD 0784717698 804 GORMAN ST 0794217304 511 WLENOIR ST 1703467435
106 BUCK JONES RD 0784107330 806 GORMAN ST = 0794217224 515 W LENOIR ST = 1703466493
110 BUCK JONES RD 0784106102 900 GORMAN ST 0794216098 516 W LENOIR ST 1703467600
200 BUCK JONES RD 0784104102 902 GORMAN ST = 0794216091 517 W LENOIR ST = 1703466444
200 BUCK JONES RD 0784104081 904 GORMAN ST 0794207902 518 W LENOIR ST 1703466640
214 BUCK JONES RD 0783193980 1006 GORMAN ST 0794207408 519 W LENOIR ST = 1703465484
216 BUCK JONES RD 0783191959 1010 GORMAN ST 0794207402 520 W LENOIR ST 1703465691
216 BUCK JONES RD 0783192821 1014 GORMAN ST 0794207313 521 WLENOIR ST = 1703465435
224 BUCK JONES RD 0783190740 1128 GORMAN ST 0793296897 522 W LENOIR ST 1703465641
228 BUCK JONES RD 0784008124 1130 GORMAN ST = 0793296797 524 W LENOIR ST 1703465611
238 BUCK JONES RD 0783096570 1132 GORMAN ST 0793296792 526 W LENOIR ST 1703464672
304 BUCK JONES RD 0783091366 1136 GORMAN ST 0793296677 527 W LENOIR ST = 1703464493
320 BUCK JONES RD 0773988836 1204 GORMAN ST 0793296588 606 W LENOIR ST 1703462599
400 BUCK JONES RD 0773984431 3916 GREENLEAF ST 0793198421 619 W LENOIR ST = 1703462498
430 BUCK JONES RD 0773983036 4006 GREENLEAF ST 0793195430 621 W LENOIR ST 1703462458
436 BUCK JONES RD 0773972988 4012 GREENLEAF ST = 0793194411 625 W LENOIR ST = 1703462415
0 BURTON AVE 0784101260 4017 GREENLEAF ST 0793192188 627 W LENOIR ST 1703461466

11 BURTON AVE 0784101812 4018 GREENLEAF ST = 0793192491 629 W LENOIR ST 1703461416

108 BURTON AVE 0784008014 4036 GREENLEAF ST 0793099472 631 W LENOIR ST 1703460456
121 BURTON AVE = 0783190802 1008 HAMMELL DR = 1703347242 655 W LENOIR ST = 1703369456
405 CANAL DR 0774501143 1009 HAMMELL DR 1703348546 3704 LEXINGTON DR 0794216223

409 CANAL DR 0774501452 5500 HILLSBOROUGH ST = 0784314733 3705 LEXINGTON DR =~ 0794215084

6210 CANARY FALLS LN 0774409377 5507 HILLSBOROUGH ST 0784318842 3707 LEXINGTON DR 0794215064
6400 CANARY FALLS LN 0774407753 5511 HILLSBOROUGH ST = 0784317790 3708 LEXINGTON DR = 0794215252
1005 CARLTON AVE 0794205456 5600 HILLSBOROUGH ST 0784310583 3709 LEXINGTON DR 0794215034
1006 CARLTON AVE = 0794203466 5608 HILLSBOROUGH ST = 0784217354 3711 LEXINGTON DR = 0794215013
1008 CARLTON AVE 0794203460 5611 HILLSBOROUGH ST 0784216152 3713 LEXINGTON DR 0794214083
1009 CARLTON AVE = 0794205359 5615 HILLSBOROUGH ST = 0784215140 3801 LEXINGTON DR = 0794214063
1021 CARLTON AVE 0794205362 5618 HILLSBOROUGH ST 0784214278 3802 LEXINGTON DR 0794214312
1022 CARLTON AVE = 0794203353 5619 HILLSBOROUGH ST = 0784214003 3803 LEXINGTON DR = 0794214032
1107 CARLTON AVE 0794206017 5639 HILLSBOROUGH ST 0784212057 3805 LEXINGTON DR 0794214012
1114 CARLTON AVE 0793292951 5641 HILLSBOROUGH ST = 0784210094 3805 LEXINGTON DR 0794213061
1121 CARLTON AVE 0793295850 5647 HILLSBOROUGH ST 0784119024 3807 LEXINGTON DR 0794213081
1131 CARLTON AVE = 0793295658 5649 HILLSBOROUGH ST = 0784118073 3811 LEXINGTON DR 0794212060
1201 CARLTON AVE 0793295549 5651 HILLSBOROUGH ST 0784118024 3820 LEXINGTON DR 0794212251
1208 CARLTON AVE = 0793293417 5655 HILLSBOROUGH ST = 0784117075 3840 LEXINGTON DR~ 0794211105
1222 CARLTON AVE 0793292391 5701 HILLSBOROUGH ST 0784007705 3901 LEXINGTON DR 0794118061
407 CAROLINA AVE 0784415604 5811 HILLSBOROUGH ST = 0774918153 3906 LEXINGTON DR = 0794117246
502 CAROLINA AVE 0784319026 6109 HILLSBOROUGH ST 0774901873 1003 LORIMER RD 0784908686
560 CENTENNIAL PKWY 0793688099 100 HUNT CLUB LN 0784303491 1104 LORIMER RD = 0784907107

705 CENTENNIAL PKWY 0793578732 313 IRELAN DR 0773895424 0 S MCDOWELL ST 1703545612
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903 METHOD RD 0794019415 39 RED LN 0784106695 510 W SOUTH ST = 1703467229

907 METHOD RD 0794018394 41 REDLN 0784106694 512 W SOUTH ST 1703467219

913 METHOD RD 0794019217 43 RED LN 0784106692 514 W SOUTH ST = 1703466299

917 METHOD RD 0794019203 51 RED LN 0784106578 516 W SOUTH ST 1703466332

1007 METHOD RD 0794009800 53 RED LN 0784106567 516 W SOUTH ST = 1703466289

1019 METHOD RD 0794009702 55 RED LN 0784106546 518 W SOUTH ST 1703465372

621 NAZARETH ST 0793780696 57 RED LN 0784106535 520 W SOUTH ST = 1703465311

625 NAZARETH ST 0793781600 59 RED LN 0784106524 600 W SOUTH ST 1703463350

627 NAZARETH ST 0793781505 65 RED LN 0784106502 601 W SOUTH ST = 1703462163

637 NAZARETH ST 0793781418 67 RED LN 0784105591 604 W SOUTH ST 1703462380

331 OAKRUN DR 0773888111 69 RED LN 0784105580 611 W SOUTH ST = 1703460162

659 OAK RUN DR 0773898378 71 RED LN 0784105479 614 W SOUTH ST 1703461384

0 OAKDALE DR 0783092717 73 RED LN 0784105457 620 W SOUTH ST = 1703460384

10 OAKDALE DR 0784012018 303 REDWOOD DR 0773699813 6250 ST REGIS CIR 0773578805

20 OAKDALE DR = 0784003963 310 REDWOOD DR = 0773695834 511 STROTHER RD = 0774509612

24 OAKDALE DR 0784003869 507 ROSENGARTEN ALY 1703463821 5800 WAYCROSS ST 0784003572

28 OAKDALE DR 0784003865 509 ROSENGARTEN ALY 1703463717 5801 WAYCROSS ST = 0784003366

32 OAKDALE DR 0784003862 511 ROSENGARTEN ALY 1703462794 5804 WAYCROSS ST 0784003522

36 OAKDALE DR 0784003768 513 ROSENGARTEN ALY 1703462770 5805 WAYCROSS ST = 0784002396

40 OAKDALE DR 0784003754 0 S SAUNDERS ST 1703462475 5808 WAYCROSS ST 0784002572

44 OAKDALE DR 0784003750 508 S SAUNDERS ST = 1703464800 5809 WAYCROSS ST = 0784002347

48 OAKDALE DR 0784003656 509 S SAUNDERS ST 1703465708 5811 WAYCROSS ST 0784002307

52 OAKDALE DR 0784003653 510 S SAUNDERS ST = 1703463797 5812 WAYCROSS ST = 0784002512

105 OAKDALE DR 0784005140 511 S SAUNDERS ST 1703464795 5815 WAYCROSS ST 0784001367

115 OAKDALE DR 0783094997 512 S SAUNDERS ST = 1703463773 5816 WAYCROSS ST = 0784001552

117 OAKDALE DR 0783097762 513 S SAUNDERS ST 1703464782 5817 WAYCROSS ST 0784001337

6000 PEBBLE VIEW DR 0773694581 514 S SAUNDERS ST = 1703463659 5819 WAYCROSS ST = 0784001307

5400 PICKET FENCE LN 0773989884 515 S SAUNDERS ST 1703464678 5820 WAYCROSS ST 0784000593
5401 PICKET FENCE LN 0773988723 518 S SAUNDERS ST = 1703463625 5821 WAYCROSS ST = 0784000367
5402 PICKET FENCE LN 0773989864 520 S SAUNDERS ST 1703463569 5823 WAYCROSS ST 0784000337
5403 PICKET FENCE LN 0773988726 600 S SAUNDERS ST = 1703463469 5824 WAYCROSS ST = 0784000533
5404 PICKET FENCE LN 0773989834 602 S SAUNDERS ST 1703463447 5827 WAYCROSS ST 0774909398
5405 PICKET FENCE LN 0773988738 608 S SAUNDERS ST 1703463423 5828 WAYCROSS ST = 0774909573
5406 PICKET FENCE LN 0773989815 610 S SAUNDERS ST 1703463410 518 S WEST ST 1703467736
5407 PICKET FENCE LN 0773988821 611 S SAUNDERS ST = 1703464385 602 S WEST ST = 1703468446
5408 PICKET FENCE LN 0773988885 612 S SAUNDERS ST 1703463316 604 S WEST ST 1703468444
5400 PORTREE PL 0773995013 716 S SAUNDERS ST = 1703463004 606 S WEST ST = 1703468443

200 POWELL DR 0784424313 718 S SAUNDERS ST 1703453909 608 S WEST ST 1703468441

201 POWELL DR 0784428589 720 S SAUNDERS ST = 1703453904 610 S WEST ST 1703467389

212 POWELL DR 0784425251 722 S SAUNDERS ST 1703453920 611 S WEST ST 1703560307

318 POWELL DR 0784510794 724 S SAUNDERS ST = 1703453827 612 S WEST ST 1703468348

326 POWELL DR 0784511540 726 S SAUNDERS ST 1703453824 613 S WEST ST 1703469369

517 POWELL DR 0784513078 800 S SAUNDERS ST 1703453731 614 S WEST ST 1703468346

618 PRICE ST 0793782745 808 S SAUNDERS ST 1703453612 615 S WEST ST 1703469367

620 PRICE ST = 0793782696 1004 S SAUNDERS ST = 1703441975 616 S WEST ST = 1703468344

624 PRICE ST 0793783509 1010 S SAUNDERS ST 1703441857 617 S WEST ST 1703469365

626 PRICE ST 0793783406 1014 S SAUNDERS ST = 1703441747 618 S WEST ST = 1703468343

628 PRICE ST 0793783503 1018 S SAUNDERS ST 1703440642 619 S WEST ST 1703469363

636 PRICE ST 0793783336 1022 S SAUNDERS ST = 1703441629 622 S WEST ST = 1703468340

661 PRICE ST 0793785263 1030 S SAUNDERS ST 1703440428 624 S WEST ST 1703468248

4105 REAVIS RD 0794005853 1036 S SAUNDERS ST = 1703349335 0 WESTERN BLVD 0784104312

4109 REAVIS RD 0794005724 1040 S SAUNDERS ST 1703349257 0 WESTERN BLVD 0784317428

10 RED LN 0784105859 1044 S SAUNDERS ST = 1703349179 0 WESTERN BLVD 0784707672

11 RED LN 0784106878 1011 SCHAUB DR 0784801354 0 WESTERN BLVD 0794104962

12RED LN 0784105858 1110 SCHAUB DR 0783792872 0 WESTERN BLVD 1703458438

13 RED LN 0784106876 3801 SHERMAN AVE 0794203200 1245 WESTERN BLVD 0793888453

14 RED LN 0784105856 3809 SHERMAN AVE = 0794202107 2509 WESTERN BLVD = 0793592288

15 RED LN 0784106874 3810 SHERMAN AVE 0794202338 2525 WESTERN BLVD 0793780787

16 RED LN 0784105854 3820 SHERMAN AVE = 0794200346 2619 WESTERN BLVD = 0793686572

17 RED LN 0784106872 3905 SHERMAN AVE 0794108251 2709 WESTERN BLVD 0793599263

18 RED LN 0784105853 3907 SHERMAN AVE = 0794108201 2717 WESTERN BLVD = 0793596290

19 RED LN 0784106871 3909 SHERMAN AVE 0794107251 3029 WESTERN BLVD 0793592578

20 RED LN 0784105851 3911 SHERMAN AVE = 0794107232 3700 WESTERN BLVD 0794207815

21 REDLN 0784106789 3913 SHERMAN AVE 0794106250 3710 WESTERN BLVD 0794205869

22 RED LN 0784105759 3921 SHERMAN AVE 0794104260 3715 WESTERN BLVD = 0794206549

23 RED LN 0784106787 416 W SOUTH ST 1703469278 3801 WESTERN BLVD 0794203589

31 RED LN 0784106782 500 W SOUTH ST = 1703467343 3808 WESTERN BLVD 0794203815

33 RED LN 0784106780 504 W SOUTH ST 1703467279 3812 WESTERN BLVD 0794201921

35RED LN 0784106699 506 W SOUTH ST = 1703467269 3817 WESTERN BLVD 0794202555

37 RED LN 0784106697 508 W SOUTH ST 1703467249 3821 WESTERN BLVD 0794200488
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3900 WESTERN BLVD 0794109890 5641 WESTERN BLVD 0784108820
3902 WESTERN BLVD 0794109729 5645 WESTERN BLVD 0784105679
3904 WESTERN BLVD 0794108811 5655 WESTERN BLVD 0784103789
3908 WESTERN BLVD 0794107822 4700 WESTGROVE ST 0784817610
3911 WESTERN BLVD = 0794107492 5809 WHITEHURST WAY 0784000797
3912 WESTERN BLVD 0794105778 6022 WHITEHURST WAY 0784000189
3915 WESTERN BLVD 0794106422 0 WHITMORE DR = 0794210343
3917 WESTERN BLVD 0794105441 904 WHITMORE DR 0794109849
3919 WESTERN BLVD = 0794104480 906 WHITMORE DR = 0794108848
3921 WESTERN BLVD 0794104309 309 WOLF DEN LN 0774901052
3925 WESTERN BLVD 0794102391 0 WOLF WOOD DR = 0773996446
3929 WESTERN BLVD 0794102310 200 WOLF WOOD DR 0773999521
3930 WESTERN BLVD 0794100731 220 WOLF WOOD DR 0783090921
3933 WESTERN BLVD 0794101249 11 XEBEC WAY 0784203688
3936 WESTERN BLVD = 0794111075 20 XEBEC WAY 0784201627
3937 WESTERN BLVD 0794100269 26 XEBEC WAY 0784200661
3940 WESTERN BLVD = 0794009612 32 XEBEC WAY 0784200535
3945 WESTERN BLVD 0794009385 33 XEBEC WAY 0784202426
4100 WESTERN BLVD = 0794006682 35 XEBEC WAY 0784201399
4109 WESTERN BLVD 0794006383 38 XEBEC WAY 0784109499
4128 WESTERN BLVD = 0794005547 44 XEBEC WAY 0784109434

4130 WESTERN BLVD 0794004545
4131 WESTERN BLVD = 0794004269
4201 WESTERN BLVD 0794002253
4205 WESTERN BLVD 0794001261
4207 WESTERN BLVD 0794000250
4209 WESTERN BLVD = 0784909159
4500 WESTERN BLVD 0784815120
4530 WESTERN BLVD 0784811265
4671 WESTERN BLVD 0784707764
4701 WESTERN BLVD 0784705747
4703 WESTERN BLVD 0784704814
4720 WESTERN BLVD = 0784711275
4902 WESTERN BLVD 0784618453
4905 WESTERN BLVD = 0784607964
4909 WESTERN BLVD 0784605851
4916 WESTERN BLVD = 0784614419
5001 WESTERN BLVD 0784613196
5009 WESTERN BLVD 0784519136
5013 WESTERN BLVD 0784518137
5100 WESTERN BLVD 0784517418
5103 WESTERN BLVD 0784517012
5104 WESTERN BLVD 0784516418
5107 WESTERN BLVD 0784515082
5108 WESTERN BLVD 0784515652
5111 WESTERN BLVD 0784514172
5115 WESTERN BLVD 0784513105
5118 WESTERN BLVD 0784513537
5200 WESTERN BLVD 0784511432
5201 WESTERN BLVD 0784511125
5204 WESTERN BLVD 0784510445
5211 WESTERN BLVD 0784510135
5213 WESTERN BLVD 0784419124
5214 WESTERN BLVD 0784419415
5215 WESTERN BLVD 0784418154
5306 WESTERN BLVD 0784415475
5405 WESTERN BLVD = 0784412038
5505 WESTERN BLVD 0784318023
5507 WESTERN BLVD 0784317026
5508 WESTERN BLVD 0784319416
5517 WESTERN BLVD = 0784311154
5521 WESTERN BLVD 0784310182
5525 WESTERN BLVD 0784219113
5535 WESTERN BLVD 0784301769
5563 WESTERN BLVD 0784208493
5633 WESTERN BLVD 0784202723
5635 WESTERN BLVD 0784200749
5637 WESTERN BLVD 0784109752
5638 WESTERN BLVD 0784119075
5639 WESTERN BLVD 0784108663
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